Health and Welfare _ : Items 148-149

Health and Welfare Agency
v HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY ADMINISTRATOR
ITEM 148 of the Budget Bill ) Budget page 404

FOR SUPPORT OF THE HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY
'ADMINISTRATOR FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested — $67,672
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 66,701
Increase (1.5 percent) X $971
" In¢rease to maintain existing level of service____ $971
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
AN‘ALYSvl s

The office of Health and Welfare Agency Administrator was estab-
lished by the Statutes of 1961 (Chapter 2037) to supervise the. opera-
tions of the Departments of Social Welfare, Public Health and Mental
Hygiene. From the time of its establishment in 1961 until the 1963-64
fiscal year, expenses had been shared among its three accountable agen-
cies. Statutes of 1963 (Chapter 1747) established the Department of
Rehabilitation within the agency. This department assumed, upon its
transfer, functions previously performed by the Division of Voeational
Rehabilitation of the Department of Education. Chapter 1747 also
assigned the Citizen’s Advisory Committee on Aging and the Office of
Atomic Energy Development and Radiation Protection to the agency
for supervision.

A total of $67,672 is requested for the 1964-65 fiscal year. This
represents a 1.5 percent increase, or $971 more than the revised cost
estimate for the current year.

We recommend approval of this budget item.

. CITIZEN’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON AGING.
ITEM 149 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 405

FOR SUPPORT OF CITIZEN’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON
AGING FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $76,048
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 66,657
Increase (3.6 percent) i $9,391
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $731
- Increase for new service 8,660
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . $8,200
» Summary of Recommended Reductions Budgetf
Operating Expenses Amount Page Line
Printing $6,500 405 40
Traveling, in-state—committee 1,000 405 42
Traveling, out-of-state-—committee 700 405 44
ANALYSIS

- The Citizen’s Advisory Committee on Aging was established in 1956
to study the problems of the aged in California and to recommend

370



Ttem 149 Health and Welfare
Citizen’s Advisory Committee on Aging—Continued

needed action to the Governor. This committee consists of eight citizen
members appointed by the Governor, two senators and two assembly-
men appointed by their respective houses and a supporting staff of
three professional and two clerical positions. The committee is author-

ized by the Welfare and Institutions Code Sections 2370 through 23875.
Additional committee functions include:

To hold hearings.
To serve as an information center.
" To consult with and advise communities in developing their local
services.
To evaluate community progect proposals under the Community
Services for Older Persons Act.

Personal Services

The Citizen’s Advisory Committee on Aging requests $45,277 for
personal services for the fiscal year 1964-65. This is an inecrease of
$728 over the $44.549 estimated to be expended in the current year.
Merit salary increases and staff benefits acecount for this 1.6 percent-
increase over the current year’s estimafed cost with no requests for
additional positions.
. We recommend approval of the budgeted amount for personal serv-
ices. .

Operating Expenses

Prfmtmg (budget page 405, line 40) . $9,000

The committee has requested $9,000 for printing, approximately
$7,000 more than the current year estimated cost of $2,040 and the
$2,149 expended in 1962-63. This large increase has been explained as
the cost of printing the revised Directory of Community Services dt
an estimated cost of $5,000 and the Inventory of Specialized Housing
for Senior Citizens at an estimated cost of $1,500. The difference be-
tween the $6,500 estimated for the above two items and the requested
$9,000 is for the committee’s annual report at an estimated cost of
$425, the Maturity Magazine, distributed quarterly, at an estimated
cost of $1,700, and a pamphlet at an estimated cost of $375.

The committee was authorized by the Legislature during the First
BExtraordinary Session of 1963 (Senate Resolution No. 26)  to
- ““. .. compile a statewide inventory on the number and types of spe-
cialized housing projects and developments in California for senior
citizens . . . 7’ and ‘“ . .. submit a written report of the inventory to
the Legislature not later than the 13th calendar day.of the 1965 Regu-
lar Session . . .7”" The resolution does not direct the committee to
publish and distribute this inventory and this determination should be
made by the Liegislature, to whom the report is to be submitted.

We recommend the deletion of $1,500 included in the request for the
purpose of printing a report of specialized housing required by Senate
Resolution No. 26.

- Also ineluded in the printing request is a proposal for the committee
to publish an ‘‘updated’’ Directory of Community Services. The com-
mittee has failed to advise us what part of this total request will be

371



Hedlth and Welfare Item 149

Citizen’s Advisory Committee on Aging—Continued .

the cost of printing; although it appears that other expenses than print-
ing (revision) are included in this request. Until details of the cost of
the proposal including an estimate of printing and other costs, sepa-
rately- stated, are submitted for regular budget review, we cannot
recommend . approval L

We recommend the deletion of $5, 000 requested in the printing line
item for the Directory of Community Services.

Our total recommended deletion of $6,500 from this request for
$9,000. for. printing will result in approval of $2,500 for this purpose
which is approximately $450 more than is estimated to be expended
in the current year and will allow for any price and workload differen-
tials which develop and at the same time maintain the -existing. level
of serv1ce

. vael'mg, in-state—commitiee ( budget page 405, line 42) $3,000
" This item is to cover the cost of members of the committee traveling

in-state to committee hearings and meetings.

- We recommiend. that tmvelmg, 'm-state be reduced to $2,000 for o

saings-of $1,000. -’

~ Over the last five fiseal years, the total budget requests for this item

have amounted-to $12,900 whereas the fotal costs including the esti-

mated cost for the current year amounts to $9,579, or 74 percent of

the actual requests as shown on the table below:

Fzscal year : Budget request Actual Expenditure
1959-60 $2,400 $1,297 -

© 1960-61 ___..__ . 2,400 2,278
1961-62 2,600 1,605
1962-63 . 8,000 2,399
1963-64 : 2,500 2,000 *

'1964-65 i ) 3,000

* Amount authorized.

“No justification has been provided for the additional $1,000 requested
1n the budget year.

vaelmg, out-of state—committee ( budget page 405, line
o 4d) - 81,700
. This budget item is for the expense of committee members who make
unplanned trips out-of-state to conferences. »
We recommend a' reduction to $1,000 for traveling, out-of-state—
commzttee for a saving of $700.
“Qut-of-state trips cannot be planned in advance. Yet for each year,
W1th the exception of the committee’s ﬁrst a larger amount has been
budgeted than expended.

Fiscal year o ! R "~ Budget request Actual expenditure
- 1959-60 A S $331 $425
1960-61 : ; 3,200 2,953
1961-62 : 1,600 868
1962-63 1,600 : 923
1963-64 - i 1,700 , 1,000 (Est.)

1964-65 ] 1,700

372



Item 150 " Health and Welfare

Citizéen’s Advisory Committee on Aging—Continued . .

The disproportionately high expense year -of. 1960- 61 was due to
attendance at the White House Conference on Aging, No _such high
cost conference is anticipated during the budo"et year and <B1 000 should
be adequate for commlttee needs. . S .

OFFICE OF A'I'OMIC ENERGY DEVEI.OPMEN'I' AND RADIATION PROTECTION
ITEM 150 of the Budget Blll Budget page 405

FOR SUPPORT OF THE OFFICE OF ATOMIC ENERGY
DEVELOPMENT AND RADIATION PROTECTION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ; o ‘ i v $47,649

BEstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year _ . 48,268

. Decrease (1.3 percent) : o $619

; Increase to maintain existing level of servxce____ - $2,936 ‘

Increase to improve level of service  ____.___ " ___ © 650

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - $47,649

‘Summary of Recommended Reductlons ' ' Budget ’

. . S ) . - Amount Page Line

Delete entire item - i - $47,649 406 69-
ANALYSIS

This office’s request for $47,649 from the General Fund for 1ts total
support in fiscal year 1964-65 is indicated -as being-$619 below the
amount estimated as necessary for its support during the current-year.
We believe this factual presentatlon of total estimated and requested
costs which indicate a reduction in the level of expenditures to be mis-
leading. During the current year an executive order for the allocation
of $4,205 from the Emergency Fund was required for the.office’s
support to accommodate the increased costs involved in the overlap of
employment occasioned by the res1gna’o1on and employment of a new
coordinator.

These additional costs, while properly included in the current year
»estlmates are of a one-time nature and are not related to the continuing
ongoing support. costs of the office. Accordingly, if we take these one-
time costs from the total estimated support expenditures for the current
year, we find the amount of $44,063 would have been required. Th1s
amount, we believe, is the base from which to determine whether the
true estlmated support costs have either inereased or decreased.

Using this base, the amount required for the budget year then re-
flects  an increase of $3,586 or 8.1 percent as opposed to a ‘reduction
of $619 or 1.3 percent.

Within this true increase of $3,586, we find that some $2 936 is neces-
sary to continue the same level of service. This-amount results from the
sum of the increases due to (1) changing the annual salary of the
coordinator from $17,028 to $18 000, (2) merit increases. for: personnel
in the office staff, (8) increases in the cost of staff benefits, and (4) an

‘373




Health and Welfare - Ttem 150

Office of Atomic Energy Development and Radiation Protection—Continued

additional amount necessary to defray the cost of an increase in the
membership of the Advisory Council.

.. The balance of the increase ($650) in general operating expenses is
justified by the office as necessary to sustain a modest public informa-
tion program and represents an increase in level of service.

This office, consisting of three positions (coordinator, administrative
assistant and stenographer), was established in 1959 in the Governor’s
office under the authority of Section 25730 of the Health and Safety
Code to provide staff assistance and advice to the Governor in this
highly technical field as well as to provide co-ordination among the
various departments of state government in order to insure a minimum
of duplication, ete. The Legislative Analyst participated in studies of
the problem and supported the enabling legislation in this instanece
as it was believed that such a position, acting as a member of the Gov-
ernor’s immediate staff, could prevent duplication of services by the
departments of state government with interests in this new area of
scientific development. .

Subsequently, the Legislature enacted Chapter 1747, Statutes of
1963 (SB 1023, 1963) which placed this office in the Health and Wel-
fare Agency. The result of this latter enactment is to remove this office
from the Governor’s office and place it within a line agency of state
government.

Total expenditures (budget page 406, line 69) ___________ 847,649

The result of this legislative action which removes the office from
the tmmediate stoff of the Governor, we believe, reduces or restricts
the effective capability of the office to perform. its task of co-ordination
and liaison among state agencies to such @ degree that it will serve no
useful purpose to maintain a seporate unit of government to perform
the tasks assigned. We further recommend its functions, duties and
responstbilities be assigned to the Bureaw of Radiological Heallh and
the chief thereof in the Department of Public Health.

This recommendation will require amendment of Section 25730 of the
‘Health and Safety Code particularly as well as other changes to reflect
this reassignment of function. The effectiveness of the coordinator was
limited in his former capacity as a Governor’s staff member in that he
had no direct authority over state agencies except as implied by that
‘staff capacity. We believe that this office in its present location in the
Health and Welfare Agency, responsible only to the agency adminis-
trator, will be so limited in its effectiveness as to be unnecessary as a
separate and distinet funection.

We point out that the following state departments not within the
Health and Welfare Agency have defined responsibilities and interests
in the field of radiological safety and uses of high energy sources:
Department of Industrial Relations, Department of Water Resources,
and the Department of Agriculture. It is not consistent with good
organization to place responsibilities for co-ordination upon an office
within an agency which must cross outside agency lines of authority
to carry out its primary function of co-ordination.

374,



Ttem 150 ¢ Health and Welfare

Office of Atomic Energy Dev‘ellopment- and‘Rad-ia’cion ‘Protection—Continued

At present, the Department of Public Health has the major responsi-
bility  of licensing and inspection of the most commonly used sources
‘of high energy radiation and through a mutually acceptable contract
has delegated that portion of inspection responsibility related to indus-
trial use of radiation sources to the Division of Industrial Safety.
Likewise it has executed similar contracts with county governmental
bodies. These contracts insure that no duplication of services occurs.

In view of these cireumstances, we believe the necessity for a separate
office to co-ordinate matters pertaining to atomic energy radiation pro-
tection. and development no longer exists and that the remaining
functions and duties of this office can now be assigned to a line depart—
ment of state government.

We believe that the Bureau of Radiological Health in the Department
of Public Health to be adequately staffed and financed to accept and
perform all the functions, duties and responsibilities, except co-ordina-
tion, at present assigned under law to the coordinator. Voluntary co-
ordination, under directive from the Governor, can still be achieved
by the agencies directly concerned.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE
Budget page 407

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
MENTAL HYGIENE FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $164,752,500
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 159,083,207
Increase (3.6 percent) $5,669,293
Increase to maintain existing level of service____$3,556,348
Increase to improve level of service.____________ 1,859,820
Increase for new service 253,125 )
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $816,696

Summary of Recommended Reductions
Budget
Amount Page Line
Egxisting progreams :
15 Psychiatrie residents $135,000 . Various

1 Senior psychiatrist 14,340 454 68
1 Senior psychiatrie gocial worker 7,080 435 76
Proposed workload increases '
1.5 Intermediate stenographer i 8,008 419 54
13 Physician and surgeon II 165,048 Various
4 Intermediate typist-clerks 16,968 Various
1 Storekeeper 5,252 = 437 74
0.5 Janitor 2,146 427 40
Proposed program augmentations
Tranquilizing drugs 94,244 412 42
11 Rehabilitation therapists : 78,587 412 82
16 Intermediate typist-clerks . 85,420 - 413 5
. 1.5 Intermediate typist-clerks 7,863 413 50
. 20 Maintenance men 159,571 414 :
1 Senior psychiatrie social worker 9,125 416 57
1 Supervising psychiatrie soecial worker ____.____________ 11,499 417 20
1 Intermediate typist-clerk 4242 417 20
1 Senior facilities engineer 12,308 417 44
Total Recommended Reduction $816,696

375



Mental Hygiene - h General Summary

Department of Mental Hyglene—Contmued

~ Qur analys1s of the Department of Mental Hyg1ene s 1964-65 budget
request is presented under the following four major section headings:

Analysis
. : page
1. Summary ’ 376 .
2. Recommended Reductions in Ex1stlng Programs 382
3. Recommendations on Proposed Workload Increases 383
4.

: Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations 391
SUMMARY ‘

The State Department of Mental Hygiene is responsible for the care

and treatment of persons suffering from a wide range of mental and
associated disorders. These include the various types of mental illness,
mental retardation, aleoholism, epilepsy, narcotics addiction and sexnal
psychopathy The department conducts an extensive research program
into the causes, effects and treatment of mental illness and retardation.
Addltlonal duties include the regulation of private mental institutions
and an active public program to foster mental health in the communi-
ties of the State.
- There are 14 state hospitals within the department’s jurisdiction;
nine for treating mentally ill patients, four for treating mentally re-
tarded patlents and omne institution -which treats sexual psyehopaths
and criminally insane requiring maximum security.

The department also operates two neuropsychiatric institutes, three
mental retardation evaluation and referral units, three pilot day treat-
Imnent centers and seven outpatient clinies. In addition, the State will
be providing between 50 and -75 percent of the support costs for 22
locally administered community health prowrams by the end of the
current fiscal year.

‘Support expenditures totaling $165,599,440 are proposed for the De-
partment of Mental Hygiene in 1964-65. ThlS represents an increase of
$5,674,993 over 1963-64 estimated expenditures and represents a sub-
‘stantial increment to the program. Included in this request are 402 new
positions, which; if approved, would increase the authorized number of
agency positions to 22,189 for the 1964-65 fiscal year. -

-.The following are observations, comments, and recommendations
relative to specific areas of the department’s program.’
co ' o Food Waste '

~ In the analysis last year, we presented a condensation of our January

4,-1963, report’‘‘Food Preparation and Distribution—Department of
Mental Hygiene ’” The report outlined many of the procedural defi-
ciencies in the state hospitals that were resulting in an unwarranted
amount of food -waste. .

"-Subsequently, this report and its findings were discussed by the legis-
lative subcommittees assigned to review the support budget of the De-
partment of Mental Hygiene. During the course of these hearings, the
department agreed that corrective measures were necessary and that
it would submit a report to the Legislature no later than J3 anuary 1,

3 7:6



General Summary ’ Mental Hygiene

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued

1964. The agency was to answer, point by point, the questions raised
by the Legislative Analyst’s study and to indicate the specific actions
that had been or would be taken.

The departments report has been recelved by this office. All the
necessary procedures outlined in this report have not, as yet; been ef-
fected. However, we feel that the department has formulated a positive
plan of action and is now moving in the proper direction. Implemen-
tation of the procedures outlined in the agency’s report should result
in more efficient and uniform food preparation and distribution meth-
ods at state hospitals. Therefore, as a statement of policy and intent,
we find this report commendable.

Hospital Laundry Program

At the present time, all state hospitals administered by the Depart- -
ment. of Mental Hyglene operate their own laundries. State employees
comprise the basic laundry staff, with some necessary assistance pro-
vided by patient help.

Regarding patient labor, the department states in its latest laundry
- report that, in recent ‘‘. . . years, patients have been placed in hospital
laundries on industrial therapy work assignments. Prior to the advent
of the industrial therapy program, these individuals were referred to
as working patlents There is little doubt that useful work, under cer-
tain conditions, is of value in the treatment of patients; but so long as
the hospitals must rely upon pat1ent help to meet production demands,
there will be problems of patients working beyond the therapeutlc
limits of the industrial therapy assignment. This is a critical area
which is becoming more acute each year, as the patients who have been
assigned to industry have grown old in the system and are no longer
productive. With increasing emphasis on short-term hospitalization and
early home visits, there are decreasing numbers of patients who can be
placed in the laundries on industrial assignment . . . The Department
of Mental Hygiene must make immediate plans for the systematic re-
placement of patients with adequate employee staff.”” To accomplish
this, the department calculates that it will require an additional 321
laundry positions, Salary and wages alone for these new pos1t10ns
would exceed $1.3 million annually.

The physical laundry plant at Camarillo State Hospital has deteri-
orated to the point where it is no longer capable of effectively meeting
" that hospital’s laundry requirements. For this reason, the department
intended to request funds providing for the- construction of a new
laundry. However, it was determined that it might be possible to have
the Department of Corrections process Camarillo’s laundry. As a re-
sult, a pilot project was initiated in April 1963 whereby the California
Men’s Colony began doing a portion of Camarillo’s laundry. It has now
been determined that the State can save money by having Camarillo’s
laundry done by Corrections.

There are other important benefits in addition to the substantial
dollar saving involved. For example, inmate idleness has always been
a problem in the Department of Corrections. It has been estimated that
assumption of Camarillo’s laundry by the Men’s Colony will create a

377



 Mental Hygiene General Summary

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued

minimum of 80 new inmate jobs. This is extremely desirable in view
of the estimated idle figure (131) at the Men’s Colony.

On page 441, line 69 of the 1964-65 Budget it is stated that the
‘... Camarillo State Hospital laundry is in extremely poor condition.
Replacement was provided in the 1963-64 Budget to be located at either
Camarillo State Hospital or Mens Colony. It is now proposed to enlarge
the laundry at Mens Colony to process both its own laundry and that
for Camarillo State Hospital.”’

Both the Departments of Corrections and Mental Hygiene are to be
commended for their joint cooperation in this matter. Their efforts
have shown that substantial benefits can be derived by both agencies
through this new laundry program. Furthermore, it appears that
similar arrangements between Corrections and Mental Hygiene are
possible at other state institutions and with other programs.

. We therefore recommend that the Department of Finance elicit the
cooperation of Corrections and Mental Hygiene to determine those
hospital programs which can be provided more efficiently by the De-

partment of Corrections. We further recommend that the Department .

of Finance submit a written report on its finding to the Legislature no
later than January 1, 1965.

Employee Feeding

Two years ago, in our 1962-63 analysis, we pointed out that the De-
partment of Mental Hygiene was providing employees with meals at
a price lower than actual cost. This practice is still in effect.

In November 1963, the Department of General Services issued a
report titled ‘‘State Operated Employee Dining Rooms—Department
of Mental Hygiene’’ which recommends that:

1. The State discontinue operating feeding facilities for hospital
employees. ’

2. Each hospital, with departmental and state assistance, develop
and install an employee feeding facility operated by others than
the State.

3. A definite timetable for implementation of the above recommen-
dations be developed and pursued.

~ The General Services’ report states that, in 1963-64, the department
will incur a direct loss in excess of $243,000 through its employee feed-
ing operation. If indirect costs were added, this loss would be sub-
stantially greater than $243,000. By furnishing meals at a price lower
than actual cost, the department is, in effect, providing a fringe benefit
to a preferred class of employees at taxpayer expense.

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Mental
Hygiene to request the Board of Control to increase meal charges by
July 1, 1964, so that such charges reflect the actual cost of providing
meals to hospital employees.

We further recommend that the Department of Mental Hygiene be
nstructed to submit a report to the Legislature, no later than January
1, 1965, indicating what action has been taken to (1) change employee

378



General Summary Mental Hygiene

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued

meal charges and (2) comply with the General Services study relative
to state-operated dining rooms.

Cohort Program

The cohort program was authorized by the 1957 Legislature as a
special augmentation to the Governor’s 1957-58 Budget. This statistical
study follows groups of patients through time and enables one to coms-
pare directly the patterns of movement (admission, discharge, read-
mission, ete.) which one cohort exhibits with the patterns exhibited by
other cohorts. Information developed through an appropriate cohort
analysis can be utilized to measure the effectiveness of specific treat-
ment programs and assist in making realistic determinations of actual
program needs.

Last year, the Legislature directed the Department of Mental
Hygiene to give the cohort study proper support. In past years, this
support had not been fortheoming. For example, in January 1962, one
of the most important positions authorized by the Legislature for full-
time assignment to the cohort study was permanently reassigned else-
where by the department without requesting legislative or Personnel
Board approval. Inasmuch as the cohort study was authorized as a
permanent, ongoing program, through a special legislative augmenta-
tion, we feel that the positions approved for this project should be
identified in the budget.

Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature request the Depart-
ment of Finance to clearly identify the cohort program in future
budgets, including a complete listing of the specific positions authorized
for the program.

It should be pointed out that some progress has been made with the
cohort study during the past year. In the fall of 1963, the Department
of Mental Hygiene established an advisory committee for the purpose
of providing special consultation and advice to the cohort program.
This committee includes staff representatives from the Departments of
Mental Hygiene, Public Health, Finance and the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee.

During 1963, the Department of Mental Hygiene released a series
of 19 cohort reports summarizing some of the findings to date. While
this data does not provide definitive answers, it does pinpoint areas of
concern that should be thoroughly evaluated. Following are excerpts
from only a few of the preliminary findings that have appeared in
cohort reports during 1963 :

1. “This strongly suggests that in 1949 and in 1958 (and pre-
sumably in the intervening years as well), the policy at Patton re- -
garding the discharge of patients in less than three months was—in
comparison with the practice at other hospitals—extremely conserva-
tive. As we shall see in CFP No. 16, this was true also of female first

379



Mental Hygiene General Summary

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued
admissions to Patton. If this policy, unique to Patton, is still in
effect, its maintenance involves a support expenditure of about
$30,000 per year, and the administration at Patton accordingly may
wish to review the desirability of continuing it.’”’

2. ‘““The most striking difference, however, appears in the likeli-
hood of placement on indefinite leave. At the end of the ninth month
from first admission, 34 percent of the 1949 Camarillo cohort was on
indefinite leave as compared with only 24 percent of the all-hogpitals
cohort; and 29 percent of the Camarillo 1958 cohort was on leave as
compared with only ‘18 percent of the all-hospitals cohort. It remains
to be seen whether this difference is uniquely characteristic of
Camarillo, or whether it is instead a reflection of differences in ad-
ministrative practice between the northern and southern regional
offices of the Bureau of Social Work.”’

3. “Under these circumstances, the degree to which the improve-
ment in treatment has contributed to the over-all increase in release
rates can be assessed only by appropriate stratification of the data
and the determination of the various likelihoods of retention and

. release for homogeneous subcohorts over the range of years in ques-
tlon
4. ‘“This finding reinforces the observation made in the preceding
report, namely, that the likelihood of release for male commitments
for mental illness to Mendocmo is for some reason much lower than
the average for other hospitals.”’

It is quite possible that there are explanations for these statistical
findings. However, it is apparent from the foregoing statements that
even this preliminary cohort data raises significant program questions
for which the department should attempt to provide answers.

It is hoped that an accelerated degree of progress will be attained
during the coming year. Most of the obstacles that have delayed the
cohort study in the past have been removed and it appears that, with
proper departmental support, the Legislature will receive, on a continu-
ing basis, the cohort data that it has requested in the past.

Clerical Positions

On page 420 of the 1963-64 budget analysis, we cited what appeared
to be an undesirable practice relative to the department’s recruitment
of clerical positions. We pointed out that the agency has a clerical staff-
ing standard that provides one clerical position for each three profes-
sional positions; i.e., physmlan psychologist, social worker, ete., utiliz-
ing clerical pool services. It was also stated that, in past years, ap-
proval - of large numbers of professional pos1t10ns and the related
clerical positions was inevitably followed by an attempt to fill all
of the positions as soon as they were authorized. Inasmuch as
clerical positions have always been relatively easy to recruit, the

380



General Summary Mental Hygiene

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued

net effect has been that the clerical positions were filled first, while
many. of the related professional positions remained vacant. In such
situations, this resulted in hiring clerical positions to service the work
requirements of professional positions which the agency was unable
to recruit. Therefore, we recommended that clerical positions, whose
authorization was justified solely on a ratio relationship to other pri-
mary professional positions, not be filled until the primary professional
positions were filled.

This recommendation was adopted by the 1963 Legislature and the
Department of Mental Hygiene was directed to follow it. Accordingly,
the ‘“‘List of Legislative Changes in the Budget Act of 1963 (Chapter
1050, Statutes of 1963)—Final Report’’ contained the following state-
ment of policy (page 22) :

““Legislature approves concept of filling vacant clemcal positions
whose authorization is justified solely on a ratio relationship to pro-
fesstional positions only when the related professional positions have
been filled.”’

" The following table conclusively estabhshes the fact that the Depart-
ment of Mental Hygiene has seen fit to ignore this legislative directive
regarding the recruitment of workload clerical positions.
Fairview and Porterville State Hospitals
Status of New Positions Authorized

for 1963-64 Fiscal Year as of
December 23, 1963

Position Date first Basis on which position
Position . number filled authorization was granted
Assistant superintendent  -002 Vaecant Expansion of Fairview State

- Hospital.

Senior stenographer ____. -015 9/25/63 1 To provide stenographie services
. : ' . for the assistant superintendent.
Physician . _____ 016 - 7/1/63 To provide professional services'
Physician o _______ -017 12/2/63 for patients who will occupy
Physician . _______. -018  10/1/63 676 new beds at Fairview
Psychologist . ______ -010 7/31/63 State Hospital. The first
Psychologist - ____ -011 Vacant patient will not be admitted
Social worker __________ -012 Vacant until February 1964, and it -
Social worker __________ -013 Vacant will take until January

1965 to reach full
occupancy.?

Intermediate typist _—____ -014 7/1/63 To perform the clerical
Intermediate typist —____ -020 7/1/63 workload created by the
Intermediate typist _____ -032 7/1/63 above seven positions

) _(three of which are vacant).
Physician __.___________ -026 7/13/63 To provide professional
Psychologist .. ______ 011 Vacant. .services for newly
Social Worker __________ 013 Vacant - constructed beds at

: “'Porterville State Hospital.- =~

Intermedlate typlst _____ 7/1/63 To perform the clerical work-
. load created by the above
three positions (two of which -
are vacant).

1This position was established as an Intermediate Stenographer 'and assigned to perform a function for which
it was not authorized.
2 Completion of these new beds was delayed by a painters’ strike,

1381



Mental Hygiene ' General Summary

D_epar'tment of Mental Hygiene—Continued
RECOMMENDED REDUCTIONS IN EXISTING PROGRAMS

Our review of the departments’ ongoing program indicates that the
following positions can be abolished without affectmg operational
efficiency :

Psychiatric Residents

We reoommend the abolishment of 15 vacant psychiairic resident
positions; a savings in salaries and wages of $135,000. »

The Department of Mental Hygiene is authorized 107 psychlatrlc

resident positions for assignment to state hospitals. Of this number, 31
were unfilled as of January 1, 1963. In addition, another 12 positions
- will become vacant in July 1964 upon completion of the incumbents
residencies.
- This classification has always had a dlsproportlonate number of
vacancies. As an example, Stockton State Hospital is authorized 12
resident positions. Half were unfilled on January 1, 1963, with five
being continuously vacant since 1960. In view of the department’s
historic inability to recruit residents, we see no reason for continuing
to authorize large numbers of unused positions. Elsewhere in the de-
partment’s 1964-65 budget proposal, surplus positions are being abol-
ished (see budget page 435, line 52). Similar action should be taken
with the surplus resident positions.

There is no workload formula for psychiatrie residents. They are jus-
tified on an individual basis. The current number of authorized posi-
tions far exceeds the department’s reecruitment eapabilities. Approval
of our recommendation to abolish 15 resident positions will not, in any
way, reduce the level of this training program during 1964-65.

Senior Psychiatrist

We recommend the abolishment of one vacant senior psychiatrist po-

gztw% at Patton Stete Hospital; a sovings in solaries. and wages of
14,340.

The above position has been unfilled since July 1, 1960, or practically
four years. Patton State Hospital is authorized eight senior psychiatrist
positions, of which three are currently vacant. Departmentwide, over 30
percent of the senior psychiatrist positions are not filled at the approved
level.

There appears little, if any, justification for authorizing a position
that has been continuously vacant for almost four years. This is espe-
cially true of the aforementioned senior psychiatrist position, which is
in a high vacancy classification.

Psychiatric Social Worker

We recommend the abolishment of ome semior psychialric social
worker position at the Neuropsychiatric Institute; a savings in salaries
and wages of 37,080.

382



General Summary | Mental Hygiene

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued

The Neuropsychiatric Institute at the University of California, Los
Angeles, has been budgeted a surplus number of positions sinece it
opened in 1960. Accordingly, 17 positions are scheduled to be abolished
during 1964-65 and another 12 positions will be transferred to the
Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute.

Of the 29 positions scheduled for deletion or transfer, five are senior
psychiatric social workers. It appears that, in addition to these five,
there remains one more surplus social worker position, which should
also be abolished.

In a recent memorandum to departmental headquarters, the Neuro-
psychiatric Institute made the following statement regarding psychiat-
ric social workers:

““Surplus Positions

6—Senior Psychiatrie Social Worker
Three surplus positions have been identified in the Inpatient
Service, two in the Child-Adolescent Ward, and one in the
Neurology-Neurosurgery Service. Three additional positions
are felt to be not needed at present in the Psychiatric Out-
patient Department Service.”’

As far as we have been able to ascertain, there has been no change in
the status of the above positions.

RECOMMENDATIONS ON PROPOSED WORKLOAD INCREASES

The Department of Mental Hygiene’s 1964-65 budget request in-
cludes a proposed workload increase of $1,743,734 as follows:

383




Legislative

Senior psychiatric nurse

with the additional telephone op-
erator necessitated by the instal-
lation of a new switchboard_____

retardation evaluation and refer-
ral units with additional elerical
staff

Number Salary ~ Analyst’s
of and Budget ) recommendation
‘positions  wages Page Line  Purpose for which proposed Approve Delete
Storekeeper I 1 5,028 437 T4 To provide Agnews State Hospital
i with an additional storekeeper .. X
Physician and surgeon II 21 $266,616 Various To provide various state hospitals
Supervising psychiatric social worker T ______ 3 23,400 Various with additional professional treat-
. Senior psychiatrie social worker . __________ 25 177,000 Various ment positions in accordance with
Clinical psychologist I 1 8,604 Various the authorized workload formula
Intermediate typist-clerk 15 63,630 Various (based on resident population and
: g . annual admissions) — o X2 X2
Telephone operator 1 4,044 To provide Patton State Hospital '

& 4 25,104 456 80  To staff the 200-bed addition: to Cot-
= Psyechiatric nurse 16 95,616 .456 81 tage G at Stockton State Hospital
.. Psychiatric technician—trainee ______._______ 4 17,808 456 82
- Food service assistant X1 1 4044 457 5
Food service assistant I 8 20,328 457 6 .
Groundsman 2 10,308 457 8 To correct' a groundsman deficiency
v ‘ at Stockton State Hospital _____ X
Assistant seamstress 1 3,666 463 27 To meet increasing workload at Por-
2 . o terville State Hospital . ___._ X
Automotive equipment operator _____________ 1 5,556 463 29  To enable Porterville State Hospital
) to accomplish total transportation
requirements - X
Intermediate typist-clerk. 1.5 $6,363 419 51 To provide clerical ‘assistance for
the Short-Doyle regional chiefs . . X
Intermediate typist-clerk 3 12,726 419 - 54 To provide each of the three mental =

Xt X1




oo’
o0,
-~

Number - Salary
of and
positions  wages

Chief of research, mental health ______._______ 1 16,212

Research social scientist, mental health _____ 2 21,936
Research psychologist, mental health ________ 3 32,904
Chief research biochemist, mental hyglene -1 13,332
Intermedlate stenographer - 4 19,546
TOTAL- ] - 2375 $1,460,957
Related expenses for these posmons, ie., operat- .
ing expénse, ‘equipment, retirement, et 282,777

" GRAND TOTAL 237.5 $1,743,734

1 We recommend approval of 1.5 clerical positions (one-half the clerical position requested).

Budgei )
Page Line

438 5
Various
Various
461 23
Various

2 We recommend- deletion of 13 phys1c1an and surgeon I positions and 4 intermediate typist-clerks.

Purpose for which proposed

To provide research personnel

' Legislative

Analyst’s

- Recommendanon
; Approve Delete

at

various hospitals. These  positions
are financed from the special re-

isearch appropriation - ________

(

$1,265,528 - $195,429

2175
positions

) (posmons)



Mental Hygiene General Summary

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued .
The remainder of this section presents our reasons for recommendmg
that 20 of the proposed 237.5 workload posmons be denied.

3 Intermediate stenographers (budget page 419, l'me 54) : $12;7'26‘
Related expenses . _______ . __ N - 3,290

3 Posttions, plus related expenses_______ e $16,016

The department proposes to add one intermediate stenographer to
each of the three mental retardation evaluation and referral units.
These facilities are located in Sacramento, Los Angeles and San Diego.

We recommend that this request be reduced by one-half, thereby
authorizing an additional 0.5 stenographer for each of the. three mental
retardation evaluation and referral units; a savings in salames, wages,
" and related expenses of $8,008. :

In its justification, the department states that ‘. . . the outpatient
clinics have one clerical position for every two profession’al ones. The
ratio in the mental retardation evaluation and referral units should be
increased to match that of the outpatient clinies.’’ The statement that
‘“.. . the outpatient clinics have one clerical position for every two
professional ones’’ is erroneous. While three of the state-supported out-
patient clinics do have such a ratio, two other cliniecs have a lower
ratio of stenographers to professmnal positions. Furthermore, approval
of our recommendation to allow an additional 0.5 clerical position for
each mental retardation evaluation and referral unit would result in
a 50-percent increase over the current stenographic level of service at
each of these three facilities.

13 Physician and surgeons II -‘ L $165,048
4 Intermediate typist-clerks — B I 16,96’8
17 Posttions NN : ——— $182 016

The department indicates that these 13 additional medical positions
are being requested on a workload basis. The 4 clerical positions are
related to the proposed 13 physicans, as the agency staffing standard
provides one clerical position for each three professional positions utiliz-
ing the services of a medical records clerical pool.

We recommend that this request for 13 physician and surgeon II and
4 mitermediate typist-clerk posmons be demed @ savings in: salames and
wages of $182,016.

The Legislature has established the followmg stafﬁng formula to
provide state hospitals for the mentally ill with a basm complement of
medical positions:

1 position per 100 adjusted annual admissions *
1 position per 200 yearend resident population *
* Actual budgetary authorization to be calculated at 92.5 percent of above.

~ Annual computation of this formula determines the maximum number
of workload medical positions that the department may" request. Tt

388



General Summary Mental 'Hygieiiéﬁ

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued'

should be pointed -out that, in its ealculatlons for the 1964- 65 ﬁscal
year, the Department of Menta.l Hygiene has not adhered to the estab-
lished formula. Proper computation. of the formula would reduce this
request to 7 medical positions, or - 6 less than the 13 being  pro-
posed. The reason for this lies in the fact that the agency has based its
calculations on the beginning year resident population rather than
the yearend resident population, as called for by the approved staffing
formula. Since the department estimates a resident population decrease
of 1,350 mentally ill patients during 1964-65, the use of the yearend
populatlon as a base figure would have resulted in six less positions. In
view of the fact that the mentally ill population-is declining, there is
some justification in using the beginning year population as -a base
figure. However, it should be pointed out that this approach results in
an increase in the authorized level of service and, therefore, should
have been submitted to the Legislature for consideration. ,
It is the department’s contention that these 18 medical positions are
necessary if the hospitals for the mentally ill are to provide the level of
medical care that is authorized by the Legislature. If this wére true, we
would recommend that these positions be approved. However, denial
of this proposal will, in no way, lower the department’s actual Tevel of
medical care. Vacant positions are incapable of rendering treatment.
Inasmuch as the department has a large number of vacant medical
positions, the approval of additional positions that will remain vacant
can serve no useful purpose. The following table 111ustrates this pomt
Hospitals for the Mentally 11

Workload Medical Positions 1
December 1, 1962-December 1, 1963

Number S :':Nd}nber
. _ - authorized’ = Vacant  filled
* December 1962 o ‘ © 843 42 7301
December 1963 - i 345 o410 304
Requested for 1964-65 . : 358 g R

1 As reported in the Monthly Report of Vacancies—-Department of ‘Mental Hyiene.

. The above table shows that, during the past year, the Department of
Mental Hygiene has been unable to effect a significant reduction in the
large number of medical vacancies. We cannot agree with the depart-
ment’s request for medical positions far in excess of its actual ability
‘to recruit such positions. It is interesting to note that, as part of its
justification for 22 additional rehabilitation theraplst posmons the
department makes the following statement:

_ ‘‘Rehabilitation therapists are available, and vacancies at the pres-
ent time are very low. It is antlc1pated that exceptionally. well-
qualified people .can be recruited to ﬁll these additional posmons !

389



Mental Hygiene ' General Summary

Department of Mental Hygiene—Continued’

‘However, the agency has made no statement regarding the avail-
ability of medlcal positions and their current vacancy rate in the re-
quest for 13 additional physicians. The inclusion of such a statement
would have made it impossible to justify this proposal satisfactorily.

1 Storekeeper (budget page 437, line 74) ______________ $5,028
— Related expensés : - — 224

1 Position, plus related expenses __ ' 85,052

This position is requested for Agnews State Hospital and would pro-
vide that institution with a total of four storekeepers. The department
states that this additional position is necessary for the following reasons:
~ 1, Agnews is divided into an east and west area, which presents

many problems. ,
2. Agnews must process a large volume of goods.
3. The warehouse at Agnews is without pest control, and storekeepers

must constantly move gram products so as to prevent damage
- from rodents.

We recommend that this request for ome storekeeper I be denied; a
saving in salaries, wages and related expenses of $5,252.

The justification submitted by the department fails to show a real
need for this position because: :

1. Stockton State Hospital, an institution of comparable size, also
operates on two sites. However, the distance factor between hos-
pitals is not only greater at Stockton but presents more of a
problem because the travel must be negotiated through city
streets and traffic. Despite this, Stockton is able to operate with
the same number of storekeepers as does Agnews.

2. Hospitals of similar size, with the same staffing as Agnews, are
able to process a comparable volume of goods. ,

3. No mention is made of what is done to counteract the pest problem
at other hospitals. It would seem that there are better alternatives
than merely moving certain goods periodically. The department
has failed to show that the necessary pest control is more expens1ve
than the permanent financing of a storekeeper position.

In view of the fact that other hospitals, with comparable require-
ments, are able to carry out their: storekeeping function with a like
‘number of positions, it appears that the real problem at Agnews is an
administrative one. We feel that a clogse examination of the storekeep-
ing needs of Agnews will reveal that efficiency can be improved admin-
istratively. Since storekeepmg is a procedural function, we would sug-

390



General Summary Mental Hygiene

Departmenf of Mental Hygiene—Continued )

gest that the agency have its management analysis section determine
what steps can be taken to increase the storekeeping efficiency at Ag-
news State Hospital. It should be pointed out that the storekeeping
workload at Agnews is, most likely, diminishing as a result of the
continuing reduction in patlent population.

0.5 Janitor (budget page 417, line 783) . ________ $2,022
—  Related expenses _— 124
0.5 Position, plus related expenses_._____ $2,146

The Los Angeles Day Treatment Center is currently authorized one
full time janitor. The department is requesting that an additional one-
half  time position be allowed due to the amount and type of space
requiring service.

We recomme’nd‘ that this. request be denied; a savings in salaries,
wages, and related expenses of $2,146.

Liast year the department requested six janitors for assignment to
various institutions. We recommended that the Legislature approve
them. Subsequently, these positions were authorized. The agency’s jus-
tification for the six janitors last year was that ¢‘ . . . the positions are
computed upon a factor of 15,000 square feet per individual for jani-
torial positions in accordance with existing standards now utilized by
this department.’’ It should be pointed out that the Los Angeles Day
Treatment Center has a total of only 10,131 square feet. Since compu-
tation of the agency’s janitorial staffing formula does not call for any
additional janitor positions at the Lios Angeles Day Treatment Center,
this request should be disallowed. We would further point out that our
recent inspection of this facility did not show any unusual circum-
stances which would justify this proposal.

{ RECOMMENDATIONS ON PROPOSED PROGRAM AUGMENTATIONS

The' Department of Mental Hygiene’s 1964-65 budget requesf in-
cludes program augmentations totaling $1,993,557 as follows:

391



1668

: Department of Merﬁltaj! Hygiene ; PR
Proposed Program Augmentations - S R o N
-1964-65 Fiscal Year '

- Legislative:
Number = " T : . : . Analyst’s 3
of BEstimated _DBudget- . v Co . E— . Recommendation :
. positions . cost!  Page Line - Purpose for which proposed - : Approve. Delete: -
Hospital services : : o . ‘ S ‘
Increase in tranquilizing drugs___ . 188,489 412 42 To increase from 35 to 45 percent the number .
. of mentally 'ill patients receiving' tranquiliz- :
) ing drugs : : X2 X3
Increase in medical treatment con- - . ) . . S
sultants 25,000 412 60 'To furnish consultation services in medical and
R i surgical specialities over and above services
. . provided by hospital staff __. . ____________ X
Hospital rehabilitation therapists. 22 157,175 412 82 To increase the number of rehabilitation thera-
: pists from ‘40 ‘to 50 percent of the depart-
ment’s goal standard, which is one therapist . )
] - per 100 patients xs: X3
Schoolteachers . _________ 5.5 40,729 418 . 54 - To provide 2 school  teaching positions at
' . DeWitt and 2 at Agnews State Hospital.
Also provides” the mnecessary funds for
Agnews - State Hospital to contract the
services of an equivalent 1.5 teaching
positions . : X
Intermediate typist-clerks —______ 16 85,420 413 5 To provide personnel-in the medical records
: clerical pool at various state hospitals _____ X
Safety officers 3 . 34966 413 50 o provide a full time Hospital Safety Co-
Intermediate typist-clerks _______ 3 i : ordinator at Camarillo, Pacific and Sonoma . )
: ) State Hospitals X+ X+
Chaplains 2 16,171 413 83 To provide an additional Protestant chaplain

at Camarillo and Napa State Hospitals ____ X



€68

Number )
of Bstimated _Budget . . -
positions costf Page Line Purpose for which proposed

Training

Increase training appropriation _. 73 412,201 414 62 To provide the following training services:
: i . 1. Scholarships ($81,000) -and interaships

(23 at $80,338) in -social work,  clinical
psychology and rehabilitation therapy

. Training consultant funds ($24,000)

. Specialized training funds ($10,000)

. Training travel funds ($4,000)

.. Student training program (47 at
$193,993) .

. Training supervisors (3 at $18,870) __.___

T Ok Wi

Research .
Increase research appropriation __ 214,000 415 64 'To maintain the-level of service existing in
: . 1961-62. The research appropriation has not
been increased since 1961-62. Since then,
several salary increases have been granted ___

Community based services

Increase in family care home rate 410,610 416 16 'To increase the monthly family care rate from
’ $115 to $130. This maximum monthly rate
of $130 has previously been approved by the

Legislature -
Increase in incidental expenses for - To increase the curremt incidental allowance
family care cases —____________ 48,300 416 14 - from $7.50 to $10 per month for indigent
i patients .

Drug therapy—day treatment To provide more drugs for the San Diego Day
. center 2,000 416 64 Treatment Center due to an estimated case-
load increase :

Legislative
Analyst’s
Recommendation

Approve

Delete



768

Number .
of Estimateq _Budoet
positions  cost?!  Page Line
Administration :
Program consulfants _ - _____ 31 o =
Intermediate typlst-clerks _______ 1.5§ 37,181 418 o
Assistant to deputy director______. 1}
Senlor stenographer. e 1f 20,073 416 30
Senior psychiatric social worker__ 1 9,125 416 57
Assistant. departmental food ad-
ministrator ..___ 1
Intermediate typist oo _ 0.5§ 13,422 417 5
Supervising  psychiatric  social
- .worker: . 1.
Intermediate typist-clerk ________ 1f 15,741 417 20
Senior facilities engineer ________ 1 12,303 417 44
GRAND TOTAL 164.5 $1,993,557

Dentists I v 49
Dentist assistants - ______ 4§ 91,180 414 18
Hoépital maintenance mechanics_. 20 159,571 414 7

2 Includes any related expenses, i.e., operating expenses, equipmeuf, retirement, ete.

Purpose for which proposed

Te meet anticipated program needs that will be
generated by the expansion. of Short-Doyle
programs and services

To assist the deputy director, hospital medical
services; thereby giving him more time for
program development

To assist the coordinator of mental retardation
and children’s services

To assist and coordinate the development of
hospital food programs

To assist the deputy director, hospital medical
services, in the development of hospital social
service programs

To aid in the upgrading of hospital mainte-
nance programs : .

Legislative

Analyst’s
Recommendation
Approve  Delete
X
X
X
X
X
X

$1,530,703 $462,854

52.5
positions ) ( positions )

To provide an addifional dentist and dental
assistant at Agnews, Camarillo, Metropolitan
and Napa State Hospitals . ____________

To provide additional positions for hospital
maintenance programs

2 We recommend approval of $94, 245 and deletion of $94,244 - (one-half of the amount requested)
2 We recommend approval of $78,588 and deletion of $78,587 (one-half the amount and positions requested)
4 We recommend approval of the 3 safety officers and 1.5 clerical positions (one-half the clerical positions requested)




General Summary : Mental Hygiene

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued

The remainder of this section presents our reasons for reeommend-
mg reductions of $462,854, 1nclud1ng 525 pos1t10ns in the agency’s
augmentation propesal..

Increase in special’ tmmqml@zmg drugs ( budget page 412 o
line 42) _ S $188 489

The Department of Mental Hyg1ene is currently authorized funds to
provide 35 percent of the resident hospital population with special
tranquilizing drugs. Approval of this request would permit the depart-
ment to furnish an additional 10 percent of its resident, mentally ill
patients with these medications.

We recommend that this request be reduced by one- half, or $94,244.

The remaining $94,945 would permit the department to increase from
35 to 40 percent the number of hospitalized, mentally 1l patwnts re-
cewmg tranqualizing drugs.-
' The department received authorlzatlon for 5 percent drug increases
at each of the past two legislative sessions. In its justification last year,
the agency stated that, although a 10 percent increase was indicated,
“. .. only one-half of the augmentation is requested, which will in-
erease the allotment from 30 to 35 percent of the hospltal popula-
tion. . .. The additional 5 percent drugs requested will 1mprove the
situatmn moving toward a realistic therapeutic goal in-an orderly
fashion.” , ‘

Our recommendation to approve another 5 percent increase for
1964 65 will allow the agency to continue moving in the above stated

““orderly fashion.”” We have received no new research results that
would warrant a 10 percent drug increase at this time.

In its attempt to justify this 10 percent increase, the department
submits that ‘¢ there are indications that the optlmum usage of
drugs is cons1derab1y more than is now being requested Although
final statistical data are not available, as yet, the impressions of the
personnel dealing with patients strongly indicate that considerably
more benefit accrues by providing the patients with proper amounts
of tranquilizers.”’ While we are willing to recommend a 5 percent drug
increase, it is our opinion that anything greater must be justified on
the basis of accurate statistical data, rather than mere ‘‘impressions
of the personnel.’’ Some of the fallacies in justifying drug. increases
on the latter basis are succinetly stated in recently published research
reports eoau’shored by the Director of Research, Department of Mental
Hygiene.

““‘These figures also cast some light on one of the current impor-

" tant controversies in psychiatry. Many physicians in large mental
hospitals are convineced of the benefits obtained from the use. of
phenothiazine drugs, whereas those physicians who are able to pro-
vide their patients intensive social and. psychotherapy, particularly
in hospitals where patients receive a great deal-of- personal attention,
‘often find that thése drugs dre of limited value It is clear that the

895



Mental Hygiene - o General Summary

Recommendations on Proposéd Program Augmentations—Continued

. effects of the drugs cannot be considered apart from the c1rcum—
. stances under which they are given.”’?
‘““The advent of the phenothiazines as a treatment for chronie
schizophrenics has been enthusiastically haJ,led as a great advance,
_.but the history of medicine teaches that the enthusiasm with Whleh
© a new treatment is greeted is not necessarily a measure of its efficacy,
and this is as true of psychiatry as‘of other branches of medicine.
- In general, the results obtained with the phenothiazines have not
- .bettered the results of those pioneers who introduced ‘moral treat-
ment’ over a century ago. The present-day equivalent of ‘moral
treatment’ has also achieved good results, and its supporters are not
“overenthusiastic about the value of the phenothiazines. This review
~-has attempted to bring some sort of order in the conflicting reports
and an examination of the work done to combine these two forms
of treatment has shown that their role is'not yet established. Many
more investigations will have to be made to establish the value, indi-
cations and interrelationship of the various treatments avallable for
the mental hospital chronic patient.”’ 2

, Tra.nquﬂlzmg drugs definitely play an 1mportant role in ‘the depart-
-ment’s treatment program. However, as we previously indicated, further
increases must be justified by more than general ‘‘impressions.’” The
fact of the matter is that, at the present time, there is mo universal
panacea for mental illness. Past experience has shown that innumerable
treatment methods have failed to stand the test of time. For example,
not many years ago large numbers of state hospital patients were
being given ECT (Electro-Convulsive Therapy). At that time, it was
felt by many prominent people in -the field of psychiatry that ECT
would play a major role in future treatment programs. In actual prac-
tice, the use of BCT has steadily diminished to the point Where it is
now only used in special situations. ~

Our recommendation to approve $94,245 will raise from 35 to 40
percent the number of resident mentally ill patients receiving tran-
quilizers. This inerease would be consistent with those approved by the
Legislature for the past two years.

1 Assistant supervisor of rehabilitation services ( budget

_ -~ page 413, line 43)_____ . _.__ $6,703
- 21 Rehabilitation therapists (budget page 413, line 45)-__ 121,772
" — Related expenses (budget page 413, lines 46-47).____.__ - 21,700
S22 Posztwns, plus related expenses_______N___________-_’_ 157,175

These positions would provide various state hosp1tals with additional
rehablhtatlon therapy personnel.

-1 M. Hamilton, A. Hordern, F. N. Waldrop and J. Loeft A Controlled Trial on the
v Value of Prochlorperazme, Trifluoperazine and Intensive Group Treatment, The
. British Journal of Psychiatry, July 1968, pp, 514-515..

2. A. Hordern and M. Hamilton, Drugs and “pf oral Treatment, > The British Journal of
w4 Pgychiatry, July 1963, p. 507.

.396



General Summary Mental Hygiene

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued

We recommend that the proposal be reduced by one-half; a savings
in salaries, wages, and related expenses of $78,587.
~ . The department indicates that, because of a shortage of theraplsts
it is impossible to provide rehablhtatlon services on all the wards in
the state hospital system. The agency’s justification then goes on to
state that ‘. . . additional therapists aré of specific importance in the
work with geriatric patients. With the growing population of elderly
patients in state hospitals, they would assist in preventing regression
and deterioration, and in motivating many for possible return to their
home.”” As of June 30, 1963, geriatrics comprised over 30 percent of
the resident population at the hospitals for the mentally ill. However,
it is the opinion of many professional people within the department
that numerous geriatric patients are inappropriate subjects for reha-
bilitation services. For example, we cite the following statements Whlch
were authored by Department of Mental Hygiene personnel : '

““One reads a great deal about enthusiastic plans for ‘senior citi-
zen’ programs and the prevention of deterioration by recreational
and socialization facilities, all of which may be valuable with an-
other group of elderly persons, but the patients in the over 65 age
group admitted here are almost overwhelmingly in need of total
supervisory care, with the attention of the psycihatric ward person-
nel directed towards dressing, bathing and feeding patients who are
too feeble physically or too disorganized mentally to help themselves
adequately. For example, out of the total group of 86 reviewed in
this study, only one was well enough to attend an off-ward oeeupa-
tional therapy clinic.”’?

“‘On the basis of the study herein reported, serious question might
be raised conecerning the: feasibﬂity of attempting to reduce the

" number of chronic patients in:California state hospitals by program
emphas1s focused primarily on patients 65 years of age and older.” 2

Serious questlons can be ralsed eoncermng the effectiveness of reha-
bilitation services for the geriatric patient. There are undoubtedly
other groups of patients who also do not respond to this treatment,
Therefore, we see no cause for undue concern merely because the
Department of Mental Hygiene is unable to provide rehabilitation
services for all its patients. We would suggest that the department
undertake a study to ascertain the specific numbers and kinds of pa-
tients who exhibit -a need. for, and a responsiveness to, these services,
It appears that a more effectwe use of existing rehablhtatlon personnel,
than is now being achieved, would result from such a survey. In the
meantime, our recommendatlon to approve one-half of this request
“would effect an increased level of rehabilitation services during 1964-65.

1 Booth, Robert 8., and Swain, Jean M.—The Role of the State Hospital in the Treat-
ment of the Aged Comments and Reports -of a Pilot Study, Prepublication Copy
No. 69, May 24, 1962, p. 9.

2 Scott, Theodore Ongms of Geriatric Problems in C'ahfornia State Mental Hospzta,ls,
California Health Research Digest, Vol. 1, No. 8, 1963, p.

897



Mental Hygiené _ : General Summary

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued

16 Intermediate typ@st clerks (budget page 413, lines 33-

41) $71,090
Related expenses (budget page 413, lines 43-44 S 14,400
16 Positions, plus related expenses ——— $85,420

These positions are requested for assignment to medical records
clerical pools at various state hospitals. The department indicates that,
based on the approved standard of one clerical posmon for each three
professional positions utilizing clerical pool servieces, 16 additional
typist-clerks are required.

We recommend that this request be denied; a savings in salaries,
wages and related expenses of $84,446.

In our analysis this year (page 380) and last year (page 420), we
pointed out that the state hospitals have large numbers of vacant pro-
fessional positions which, if filled, would utilize the clerical services of
a central stenographic pool. These vacant professional positions more
than offset this request for 16 additional typist-clerks. However, in its
justification, the department says that ‘‘ . . . the present deficiency
should not be treated as an offset against vacant positions in profes-
sional categories.”” It is our opinion it should. There are also other
fundamental reasons for denying this request.

The agency contends that there is a staffing ‘“deficit’” in the medical
records clerical pools. In answer to this, we would point out that vir-
tually all state hospitals have reassigned some of their medical records
personnel to perform other nonrelated duties. The result is that this so-
called ‘¢ deficit’’ has, in fact, been created by an administrative decision.
The department should be required to justify this unauthorized use of
existing clerical personnel before additional positions are requested.

The agency states that ‘‘no more adequate measure has to date been
determined than the recognized ratio of 1:3’’ for authorizing clerical
pool positions. This ratio was established ten years ago. Since that
time, there have been innumerable changes in the processing of medical
records and a complete reevaluation of both the clerical and record
needs is long overdue.

The department’s management analysis section should be instructed
to conduect a thorough study in this area. This unit has already ac-
complished a great deal in its continuing program to improve and
standardize hospital paperwork proecedures. For example, 14 psychiatric
technician positions (one at each hospltal) were abolished in the
1962-63 budget *‘. . . as a result of savings in nursing staff time realized
through use of‘meehamcal imprinting equipment for recording of pa-
tient information on hospital records.”’

- A clerical workload study of medical records must encompass far
more than the mere measurement of current. work requirements. An
initial determination must be made as to what types of records are
really essential. It would appear probable that some of the records cur-
rently being kept can be eliminated. Hospitals for the mentally ill and
the mentally retarded undoubtedly have different workload characteris-
tics. Considering all the variables involved, it is impossible to predict

398



General Summary Mental Hygiene

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued
whether such a study will call for an inerease or reduction in clerical
positions.

We recommend that the department’s management analysis section
be asstgned immediate responsibility to conduct a comprehensive work-
load study of the total record and clerical needs in the administration
of efficient hospital medical records for both the mentally 4l and re-
tarded. We further recommend that, until this study has been com-
pleted, no additional clerical staff be approved for this function.

3 Safety officers (budget page 413, line 73 )__; _________ - 314,853
3 Intermediate typist-clerks (budget page 418, line 74) 13,263
— Related expenses (budget page 413, lines 76-77) .______ 6,150
6 Positions, plus related expenses __  $34,266

The department proposes to establish a full-time hospital safety co-
ordinator at Pacific, Sonoma and Camarillo State Hospitals. The
agency’s ultimate goal is to have one such position at all institutions.
A typist-clerk is also requested to assist each safety officer.

We recommend the approval of 3 safety officers and 1.5 intermediate
typist-clerk positions. We recommend deletion of 1.5 intermediate typ-
@$st -clerk positions; o savings in salaries, wages and related expenses of

7,863.

We are satisfied that there is adequate justification for establishing
safety officers at Pacifie, Sonoma and Camarillo State Hospitals. How-
ever, we question the need to authorize a full-time typist-clerk for each
of these positions. The clerical workload generated during the initial
stages of these programs can be performed by a half-time typist posi-
tion. If, in future years, additional clerical assistance is required, the
department will have the necessary workload figures to justify such a
request. Such data is not available at this time and can.only be ac-
cumulated by aetual operating experience.

20 Maintenance positions (budget page 414, line 36) ___ $1‘2-9,571
— Operating expense (budget page 414, lme 87) 30,000
20 Positions, plus operating expense___._ . ______ $159,571

These 20 maintenance positions are requested for assignment to
various state hospitals. The specific numbers and kinds of positions are
as follows:

1 Mason 1 Steamfitter

4 Plumbers : . 5 Electricians
4 Carpenters 5 Building maintenance men

We recommend that this proposal be denied; a savings in salaries,
“wages, and related expenses of $159,571.

The department cites its hospital maintenance staffing survey as
the justification for this request. However, a thorough examination of
the study shows that it does not support this proposal. The hospital

maintenance staffing survey gives absolutely no indication as to the

kinds and magnitude of existing maintenance deficiencies. The survey

399



Mental Hygiene , : General Summary

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued

merely consists of a brief introductory statement, immediately followed
by a staffing formula, and then concludes with stafﬁng recommendations
derived from a computation of the aforementioned staffing formula.
There is no detail deseribing the manner in which this formula was
arrived at. The reader of the report is expected to accept this staffing
formula without any knowledge of the method used to derive it.

It should also be pointed out that, even if the study had been pre-

sented properly, it would now be outdated and, therefore, unacceptable.
The hospital maintenance survey was initiated in 1956 and published
as a final document in August, 1961, with' the statement that the staffing
formula was ¢ .. . subject to review should the patient capacity change
due to building or program alteration.’”” We submit that this formula is
now subject to such a review.
".For example, the state hospitals for the mentally ill had a resident
population of: 35,381 when the maintenance report was published in
1961. During the course of the study, there were only slight changes in
patient population. However, year end resident: population for June 30,
1965, is estimated at 81,300. This represents a decrease of over 4,000 pa-
tients since the survey was completed. Furthermore, this downward
trend is expected to continue for at least the next 10 years.

‘What is presented in the hospital maintenance staffing survey is no
longer applicable. We note that, of the 20 maintenance positions in this

. request, four would be assigned to Patton State Hospital. That institu-
tion is now in the process of phasing out 18 ward buildings having a
rated capacity of 1,419 patients.

It must be recognized that the maintenance survey was undertaken
at g time when all hospital population estimates projected a continuing

~ increase. However, since the maintenance study was completed, this

trend has been completely reversed. Thus, any proposal for increased
maintenance personnel should take this factor into consideration. The
Legislature should be presented with as complete a blueprint as possible,
including the information as to the buildings which are to be phased
out, estimated population decreases, ete.

Therefore we recommend that the Department of Mental Hygiene
completely reevaluate the hospital maintenance survey, giving proper
recognitton to the recemt reversal im the resident patient populatiow
trend. Additional maintenance staff cannot be justified unitil this is
accomplished.

1 Senior psychiatric soctal worker (budget page 416, line

82) 87,575
— Related expenses ( budget page 416, lmes 84 85) 1,750
1 Position, plus related expenses $9,125

This position would be established as an assistant to the coordinator:
of mental retardation and children’s services.

We recommend that this proposal be denied; a savings in salames
wages, and related expenses of $9,125. ’

4000



General Summary Mental Hygiene.

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued

In requesting this position, the department has not provided any
specific data indicating the precise needs that are not currently being
fulfilled. The agency only indicates that, in general terms, this assistant
‘¢ ... would be used to meet increasing workload in coordination of
programs for the mentally retarded and programs for children and
adolescents. With greater federal government participation in pro-
grams for the mentally retarded . .. .”” We would point out that the
coordinator position was authorized only two years ago. If there have
been large workload increases since that time, they would be primarily
attributable to the increased concern for the mentally retarded and the
recently enacted federal legislation affecting this group. This problem
was recognized by the 1963 Legislature, which appropriated $25,000 to
establish a study commission on mental retardation. The approprlatlon
is being continued for the 1964-65 fiscal year.

The commission will submit an interim report by October 1, 1964,
and a final report to the Governor and to the Legislature Joy Ja anuary
15, 1965. According to the enabling legislation, the commission’s final
report will make recommendations on the following:

(1) Planning and implementation of policies, procedures, pro-
grams, services and activities pertaining to identification, care, treat-
ment, education and general rehabilitation of mentally retarded per-
sons and research in the field of mental retardation. -

(2) Full utilization of the services and facilities available to the
State from the federal government for the benefit of mentally Te-
tarded persons.

(3) -Statutory revisions necessary to carry out the recommenda-
tions of the commission.

. From the foregoing, it is evident that the 1965 Legislature will be
making major policy decisions regarding the future course of the State’s
total program approach to mental retardation. It is likely that.the
basic responsibilities of the Department of Mental Hygiene in this area
will be altered. In view of the many recommended changes that will be
proposed, we feel that the department should postpone any requests
for additional administrative personnel who would be mainly concerned
with programs for the mentally retarded.

1 Supervising psychmtmc soctal worker 11 ( budget page

417, lme 89) . i $8,985°

1 Intermediate typist-clerk ( budget page 417 ling 41 - 4,406
Related expenses ( budget page 417, lines 43-44) . _ 2,350
2 Positions, plus related e:cpenses«_ N 815,741

The position of superv1s1nov psychiatric social worker would function
as a hospital social services consultant and provide staff servieces to the
deputy director, hospital medical sérvices and the chief of social serv-'
ice, and the typist-clerk-would provide clerical support

We recommend that this request be demed a savings in salames,‘
wages, and related expenses of $15 741, » L

401



"Mental Hygiene Generhl Summary

Recommendations on Proposed Program Augmentations—Continued

The department’s justification fails to establish a real need for this
supervising psychiatric social worker. For example, the agency states
that this position ‘. .. will provide staff assistance to the deputy
director, hospital medical services and the chief of social service, and
consultation to the individual hospital programs.’’ Elsewhere in our
analysis (p. 394), we have recommended approval of an assistant to
the deputy director, medical services. Part of the justification for this
position is that it will provide -the ‘“. . . staff work required in the
operation of the clinical sections of the central office (nursing, reha-
bilitation, psychology, soeial work, etc.) with hospital operations and
community services.”” As for the chief of social service, we would
point- out that he currently receives staff assistance from the assistant
chief of social service. The job description for this assistant chief
makes him responsible to ‘‘. . . assist the chief in developing, direct-
ing, coordinating, and integrating the psychiatric social work program
of the department . .. .”” The creation of a hospital social services
consultant would merely result in the duplication of duties assigned
to other positions. ’

It is our understanding that the Department of Mental Hygiene is
in the process of reorganizing the headquarters office. Since this has
not yet been accomplished, we would deem it inadvisable to add a
position of this nature until the new organizational plan has been
effected and subjected to an operational evaluation.

1 Semnior facilities engineer (budget page 417, line 18)___  $10,853

Related expenses (budget page 417, lines 14-15) _______ 1,100

1 Position, plus related expenses______________________ 312,303

A senior facilities enkineer is proposed for the department’s Faecili-

ties Planning Division. The agency states that the ‘‘. . . major need

for this position is to aid and give technical assistance to the hospitals
to enable the upgrading of hospital maintenance programs . . . ”?

We recommend that this request be denied; a savings in salames,
wages, and related expenses of $12,503.

The function for which the department proposes this postion is cur-
rently performed by one of the three engineering/architectural posi-
tions assigned to the Sacramento central office. The justification sub-
mitted - for this new position is merely a series of general statements.
There is no indication of what, precisely, are the current deficiencies
in this area. If there are such deficiencies, it is likely that they are
administrative in nature and subject to solution without additional
personnel. For example, each state hospital is authorized a chief of
plant . operation. This is a high level position perfectly capable of
carrying out local maintenance programs with a minimum of super-
vision. Sufficient consultation and assistance can be provided by the
existing position authorized for this purpose in central office.

Furthermore, we would point out that of the three engineering/ar-
- chitectural pos1t10ns assigned to central office, one was vacant from

~September 1961 to July 1963. Since the time this position was refilled,
the Facilities Planning Division has been undergoing an admlmstratlve

402



Item 151 - \  Menital Hygiene

Recommendations on Proposed Program AuQmentations——-Continued

evaluation designed to determine its future organizational structure
and responsibilities. It will be many months before this situation is
resolved. It would seem i1l advised to increase the size of this section
until its structure, assigned duties, and workload capabilities are de-
termined.

. .By way of comparison, the following table shows the number of en-
gineering/architectural positions currently authorized to the Depart-
ments of Mental Hygiene, Youth Authority and Corrections: :

Engineering/Architectural Positions

Mental Hygiene Youth Authority Corrections
Currently authorized _____.__ 3 2 ’ 1
Proposed new 1 )] : 0

The above three agencies are all involved with institutional adminis-
tration. Their engineering/architectural positions are primarily re-
sponsible for the maintenance of existing institutions and the construe-
tion planning of new facilities. In the future, the total workload gen-
erated by such maintenance and c¢onstruction planning will be no
greater for Mental Hygiene than for either Corrections or Youth Au-
thority. The department is currently authorized the same number of
engineering /architectural positions as are Corrections and Youth Au-
thority combined. - '
. The Department of Mental Hygiene’s long range plan projects a de-
crease in hospital resident population, which will mean a diminishing
need for engineering/architectural services. In view of an anticipated

workload decrease and the absence of conclusive justification, we find

it inadvisable to authorize an additional engineer.

Department of Mental Hygiene
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HYGIENE
ITEM 151 of the Budget Bill 7 Budget page 412

FJ'OR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
MENTAL HYGIENE FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : $1,582,947
Increase to improve level of service . ___________ $1,329,822
Increase for new service_ ____ 253,125
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i _-$461,354
Summary of Recommended Reductions
Budget
] Amount Page Line
Hospital services $424,185 various
Administration 37,169 various

Total $461,354
The reasons for recommending these reductions are presented in the
sectlon titled ‘‘Recommendations on. Proposed Program Augmenta-
tions,”” pages 391 to 403 of this analysis.

403



Mental Hygiene Items 152-163

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
FAMILY CARE BOARD RATE INCREASE
ITEM 152 of the Budget Bill ) ' Budget page 416
FOR SUPPORT OF FAMILY CARE BOARD RATE INCREASE
- FROM THE GENERAL FUND ] -
Amount requested $410,610

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__. - None
ANALYSIS o

The department currently pays a maximum monthly board rate of
$115 for patients placed in family care homes. This appropriation
would provide the necessary funds to raise this monthly rate to $130.
The agency indicates that this increase will accomplish the following:

1. Recruit additional family care homes in the face of competition
‘from higher paying programs.

2. Initiate and/or extend the family care program in areas where it
has been difficult to establish.

3. Retain in the program, in the face of increasing competition,

~ these family care homes of demonstrated value.

4. Require additional services to the patient from current homes.

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

Department of Mental Hygiene
: DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
ITEM 153 of the Budget Bill v . Budget page 418

FOR SUPPORT OF DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $8,041,155
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 7,188,440
Increase (11.9 percent) $852,715 |
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ - $607,435
Increase to improve level of service _.___________ 245,280
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $8,008
' Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget
. Amount Page Line
‘1.5 Intermediate typist-clerk $8,008 413 - 50

The reasons for recommending that these positions be denied are
presented on page 388 of this analysis. Further program considerations,
including recommendations and analyses regarding positions, operatmg
expense and equipment, to the extent applicable to Departmental Ad-
ministration, are contained in the following sections of our analysis:

Analysis
Section ’ - Page
. Summary __. s 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases i 383

Recommendations on proposed program augmentations

404



" Items 154-155 | ' Mental Hygiene

Departmental Administration—Continued
-ANALYSIS :
Departmental Administration, located in Sacramento, provides cen-
tral direction and coordination for all ageney activities, including the
. hospital, state outpatlent clinie, day treatment, and Short-Doyle pro-
grams. The major departmental units budgeted under this item are:

Personnel . " Patients’ accounts
Accounting Community services
Biostatistics - Private institution inspection
Social service Guardianship

Department of Menial Hygiene
TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS AND OTHER PERSONS COMMITTED
TO STATE HOSPITALS . . .
ITEM 154 of the Budget Bill . ] Budget page 422

FOR SUPPORT OF TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS AND
OTHER PERSONS COMMITTED TO STATE HOSPITALS :
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ‘ . ) ’$102.,‘4_9‘O

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 ﬁscal year : - 98,790

" TIncrease 3.7 percent) S $3,700

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . JE— None
ANALYSIS

This request provides funds to pay the transportatlon costs, sheriffs’
fees and other traveling expenses incurred in transportmg patients
from their counties of commitment to state hospitals.

Transportation costs of $142,437 are estimated for 1964-65. The dif-
ference between this amount and the requested appropriation is antie-
ipated to be recovered from patients or responsible relatives.

‘We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

Department of Mental Hygiene
OUT-OF-STATE DEPORTATIONS AND INSTITUTION TRANSFERS .
ITEM 155 of the Budget Bill . ) ) . Budget page 422
FOR SUPPORT OF OUT-OF-STATE DEPORTATIONS o

AND INSTITUTION TRANSFERS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

- "Amount requested $126,632

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year i 126,632

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . 5 . " . None
ANALYSIS B '

Funds are provided by this appropriation for the deportation of
approximately 860 patients to the states of their legal residence and
for the transportation of about 500 patients between hospitals in the
1964-65 fiscal year. This is at the same level as in 1963-64. It is antic-
ipated that an additional $5,000 will be reimbursed through charges
to patlents and legally responsible relatives. The total program expen-
diture is, therefore, estimated at $131,632 for 1964-65. ‘

We recommend appro_val of this item as budgeted.

| 405



Mental Hygiene Ttems 156-157

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
FAMILY CARE
ITEM 156 of the Budget Bill Budget page 423
FOR SUPPORT OF FAMILY CARE . i
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested i : $3,102,480

HEstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year : 2,917,600

Increase (6.3 perceht) i $184,8§9

Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $184,880 it

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION L None
ANALYSIS

The agency’s family care program provides for the placement in
privately licensed homes of patients who would otherwise have to re-
main hospitalized. This placement often helps the patient to make a
gradual transition from institutional to community living. ~

This appropriation would provide for an average of approximately
2,096 cases fully financed by the State and for 250 cases partially fi-
nanced by the State in family care homes during 1964-65. These family
care placements result in a savings to the State to the extent that the
cost of care in homes is lower than the cost of further hospltahzatlon

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
CARE AND TREATMENT OF MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS IN PRIVATE
MEDICAL FACILITIES
ITEM 157 of the Budget Bill . . Budget page 423

FOR SUPPORT OF CARE AND TREATMENT OF MENTALLY v.ﬁ‘
RETARDED PERSONS IN PRIVATE MEDICAL FACILITIES :
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested v $250,000

iy

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiseal year v 250,000

Increase None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS

This program was initiated by the 1961 Leg1s1ature and prov1des the
necessary funds for placing mentally retarded persons in private medi-
cal facilities. This request will finance the placement of approximately
120 patients during 1964-65.

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

406



Ltems 158-159 Mental Hygiene

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
‘ -RESEARCH PROGRAM
ITE_M 158 of the Budget Bill Budget page 424

FOR SUPPORT OF RESEARCH PROGRAM
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _: $987,000

Estimated to be expended in 1963 64 fiscal year 1,719,110

. Decrease (31.8 percent) i e $585,010

“TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS .

The allocations approved for the department’s research program re-
- main available for expenditure over a three-year period. Research per-
sonnel are currently assigned to central office, the two neuropsychiatric
" institutes, and nine of the state hospitals. In addition to this state-
financed program, the department has a great many federally financed
projects.
We recommend approval of this ifem as budgeted.

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
DAY TREATMENT CENTERS :
ITEM 159 of the Budget Bill Budget page 427

FOR SUPPORT OF DAY TREATMENT CENTERS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount reguested $607,950

Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 579,904
Increase (4.8 percent) $28,046
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $25,900
Increase to improve level of service________ " _ 2,146
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ‘ ' —-_$2,022
Summary of Recommended Reductions
o ' .- . Budget
: Amount Page Line
0.5 Janitor __ $2,022 427 40 .

The reasons for reeommendmg that this- pos1t10n be denied are pre-
sented on page 391 of this analysis.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Mental Hygiene operates three state-supported
day treatment centers. These facilities are located in Los Angeles, San
Diego and San Francisco. A day treatment center provides treatment
for mentally ill patients in their own community and permits the
patients to return to their homes in the evening.

407



Mental Hygiene Items 160-161

Department of Mental Hygiene
OUTPATIENT MENTAL HYGIENE CLINICS '
ITEM 160 -of the Budget Bill C Budget page 428

FOR SUPPORT OF OUTPATIENT MENTAL HYGIENE CLINICS
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $964,201
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year _ . 931,051
. Incfeaéé (8.1 percent) : $33,150
Increase to m»aintain_,exis'ting level of service.__._ $28,908
Increase to improve level of service ....__________ 4,242
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
ANALYSIS

. The Department of Mental Hygiene operates seven outpatlent clinics.
Six of these are fully state supported and are located in Chico, Fresno,
Los Angeles, Riverside, Sacramento and San Diego. The seventh facil-
ity, located in Berkeley, is federally financed and state administered.
These clinics provide psychiatrie services in a community setting for
persons not requiring hospitalization.

We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

Department of Mental Hygiene
LANGLEY PORTER NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE ) :
ITEM 161 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 433

FOR SUPPORT OF LANGLEY PORTER NEUROPSYCHIATRIC
INSTITUTE FROM THE GENERAL FUND

) Amount requested - $2,508,152
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 2,367,149
Increase (6.0 percent) : » $141,003

Increase to maintain existing level of service____  '$68,919

Increase to improve level of service .___________ 72,084
TOTAL ‘RECOMM‘ENDED REDUCTION None
'ANALYSIS

The department proposes to transfer the following 12 surplus posi-
tions from the Neuropsychlatrm Institute in Los Angeles to Langley
Porter during the coming fiscal year:

3 Clinical psychologlsts

1.-Senior psychiatric social worker -

.4 Psychiatric nurses -
4 Intermediate typlst-clerks

12

The Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute was opened in April
1943, and is located at the University of California Medical Center in
San Francisco. The institute operates jointly with the University of
California medical school and many staff members are also on the
university’s teaching faecility.

408

¥



Ttem 162 . | , Mental Hygiene

Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute—Continued

Langley Porter provides inpatient, day treatment, and outpatient
services, with an inpatient capacity of 104 beds and 13 day/night pro-
gram beds which can accommodate 26 patients. The psyehiatric care
provided by the institute is closely allied with the facility’s teachmg,
training and research programs.

Department of Mental Hygiene
NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE AT UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES

ITEM 162 of the Budget Bill Budget page 435

FOR SUPPORT OF NEUROPSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE IN
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested _——— $4,352,499
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year _ . . 4,420,063
Decrease (1.5 percent) : $67,564
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION T $7,080
Summary of Recommended Reductions :
Budget
. Amount Page Line
1 Senior psychiatric social worker $7,080 435 76 .

The reasons for recommending abolishment of this currently author-
ized position are presented on page 882 of this analysis.

ANALYSIS

The department proposes to abolish 17 surplus positions and transfer
12 others to Langley Porter during the 1964-65 fiscal year. The follow-
ing 29 positions are involved:

To be To be
transferred abolished
3 Clinieal psychologists 2 Physicians
1 Senior psychiatrie social worker . 1 Supervising psychiatrie social
4 Psychiatric nurses worker
4 Intermediate typist-clerks 4 Senior psychiatric social workers
— . 4 Junior psychiatric nurses
12 ’ 4 Intermediate typist-clerks
17

This institute, bullt as a part of the UCLA Medical School and
opened on Deeember 1, 1960, has functions similar to those of the
Langley Porter Instltute It is a center for teaching, research and
training. It also provides care and treatment for patients with mental
disorders as an integral part of the overall teaching and research pro-
gram carried on in collaboration with the University of California, Los
Angeles. Direct services are provided by the institute’s outpatient pro-
gram, day treatment center and the 188-bed inpatient service.

409-



Mexntal Hygierie | | Ttem 163

Depariment of Mental HYgiehe
: . AGNEWS STATE HOSPITAL -
ITEM 163 of the Budget Bill . - : . ’ " Budget page 437

FOR SUPPORT OF AGNEWS STATE HOSPITAL :
FROM THE GENERAL FUND . '
Amount requested . i $12,188,943

Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiseal year_ ' 11,906,125

Increase (2.4 percent) — . $282,818
Increase to maintain exnstmg level of service____ $266,764

Increase to improve level of serV|ce________7___‘_ 16,054 )

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION__ $5,028

Summary of Recommended Reductions
B Budget
Amount Page Line
1 Storekeeper T Ll i : $5,028 437 74

The. réeasons for recommendmg that this posmon be disallowed are
presented on page 390 of our analysis. Further program considera-
tions, including recommendations and analyses regarding positions,
operating expense and equipment, to the extent applicable to Agnews
State Hosp1tal are contained in the following sections of our analysis:

Analysis
»S’ectwn : B ) : T Page
Summary : 376
Recommendations -on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program’ augmentatlons _______________ 391

ANALYSIS

~ Agnews State Hospital is located on the southern end of the San
Francisco Peninsula and is adjacent to the City of San Jose. The
- Counties of Santa Clara, San Mateo, Santa Cruz, San Francisco,
Alameda, San Benito and Monterey are the areas primarily served by
this institution for the mentally ill. ‘

The. following table shows the increases in level of serviece (employee
hours available per patlent) and per capita patlent costs for each fiscal
year sinee 1955 56 :

Annual pelf Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Agnews State Hospital

. Total Hmployee-
Fiscal: .- : .00 “Average  authorized hoursavailable Per capiio
year : - .. population positions per patient  patient cost
1955-56 . - 4,285 - 1,216 504 $1,414
1956-57 4,140 1,229 527 1,698
195758 _ : 4,155 1,343 574 1,931
1958-59. - _ N . 3,999 1,388 - 617 2,054
195960 ..o . 4,012 1,549 686 2,255 -
1960-61 __ - e 4,018 1,565 ] 692 2,503
1961-62 _. . 4,036 1,618 710 2,624
1962-63 i : - 4,123 1,619 697 . 2,179
1963-64* 4,072 1,664 724 2,024
1964-65¢ 3,950 1,672 752 8,114

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
T 1964-65 budget proposal.

410



Ttem 164 _ Mental Hygiene
Depuriméni ‘of Mental Hygiene

o B ATASCADERO STATE HOSPITAL )

ITEM 164 of the Budggt Bill i Budget page 440

FOR SUPPORT OF ATASCADERO STATE HOSPITAL
' FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested e $5,042,115
Estimated to be expended in 196364 fiscal’ year AL - 4,961,104
Increase (1.7 percent) - : : : s $81,011
Increase to maintain existing level of service..__ $76,769
Increase to lmprove level of servicel ... ... __. 4,242
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : i : None

Program considerations, 1nclud1ng reccommendatlons and analyses
regarding - positions, operating expense and equipment, to the extent
applicable to Atascadero State Hospital, are contained in the following
sections of our analysis:

Analfyéis
Section . - o : " page
Summary . 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases 383

Recommendations on proposed program augmentations _____________ - 391
ANALYSIS E v i :

Atascadero State Hospital, situated near the city of that name, is
approximately midway between San Francisco and Lios Angeles. The
hospital was activated in 1954 as a maximum security institution for
the treatment of sexual psychopaths, criminally insane, psychopathie
delinquents, and other such cases of mental illness requiring com-
munity protection that cannot be guaranteed in other state hospltals
Atascadero treats only male pat1ents

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for each fiscal
year since 1955- 56

Annual per Capnta Costs and Employee hour-s Avallable per Patlent
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Atascadero State Hospital '

Total Employee- . .
Fiscal Average outhorized hours available Per capita
year population poswtwns ‘per patient patient cost
195556 __________. 1,156 404 621 $1,700 -
195657 - _____- 1,161 . 436 - 668 1,941
1957-68 1,167 475 G728 2,229
195859 . e 1,219 481 - 701 2,224
195960 _—__________ 1,280 - BBT 815 - 2,478
196061 - _______ 1,474 -~ 624 h 52 2,594
196162 _ . _______ 1,502 707 836 - 2,787
1962-63 ___________ 1,642 704 761 2,922
1963-64* _________ 1,591 710 793 3,118
196465+ ____—-___ 1,525 710 827 3,318

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.



Mental Hygiene Item 165

Department of Mental Hygiene
CAMARILLO STATE HOSPITAL ’ )
ITEM 165 of the Budget Bill Budget page 441

" FOR SUPPORT OF CAMARILLO STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested ‘ : $15,518,875

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 15,407,353

Increase (0.7 percent) : $111,622
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $111,522

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

"Program considerations, including recommendations and analyses
regarding positions, operating expense and equipment, to the extent
applicable to Camarillo State Hospital, are contained in the following
sections of our analysis:

Analysis
Section page
Summary - 876
Recommendations on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations . ____________ 391

ANALYSIS

Camarillo State Hospital is an institution for the mentally. ill and
is located in Ventura County, approximately 60 miles north of Los
Angeles. The hospital also has a 171 bed juvenile unit specializing in
the separate care and treatment of mentally ill minors who. are 16
years or younger. ' ‘

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for each fiscal
year since 1955-56.

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Camarillo State Hospital

Total Employee- )

Fiscal Average authorized hours available Per capita

year population positions per patient patient cost
195566 . ____ 6,939 - 1,752 448 $1,224
195657 .- 6,839 1,858 483 1,448
195768 . __ 6,673 Lo 2,027 540 1,687 .
195869 . . ____ 6,348 1,921 537 1,740
195960 . ____ 6,361 1,942 542 1,872
1960-61 _____________- 6,199 1,978 567 2,058
196162 _____ . _____ 5,978 2,159 641 2,247
196263 ___________.__ 6,052 : 2,161 634 2471
196364 ____________ 6,021 2,178 643 2,259

196465% 5,800 2,178 667 2,703

*1963-64 budget estimate,
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

412



Item 166 ' | Mental ‘Hygiene

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
DeWITT STATE HOSPITAL
ITEM 166 of the Budget Bill Budget page 443

FOR SUPPORT OF DeWITT STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount . requested : $6,930,785

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 6,842,077

Increase (1.3 percent) . : $88,708
Increase to maintain existing level of service____  $88,708

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : 5 None

Program considerations, including recommendations and analysis
regarding positions, operating expense and equipment, to the extent
applicable to DeWitt. State Hospital, are contained in the following
sections of our analysis:

; . Analysis
RBection page
Summary i 376
Recommendations on proposed workload inecreases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations - ____._ - 391

ANALYSIS

DeWitt State Hospital is located near Auburn, Placer County, ap-'
proximately 40 miles northeast of Sacramento. Approx1mate1y one-
half of the patient population is mentally ill, with the remainder being
mentally retarded adults.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (em-
ployee hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for
each fiscal year since 1955-56: .

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—DeW itt State Hospital

. Total Employee- -
Fiscal Average authorized hours available Per capita .

year Co population positions per pa,twnt patient cost
1955-56 2,950 740 452 $1,369
1956-57 2,872 755 467 1,599
1957-58 3,013 817 481 1,704
1958-59. 2,991 841 499 1,749
1959-60 : 2,884 . 872 537 1,941
196061 ___ 2,666 . 879 - 586 - 2,232
1961-62 i 2,395 935 693 2,583
1962-63 1,736 - 960 982 : - 8,350
1963-64*% - _____________ 2,154 959 ’ 791 - 8,176
1964-65% (. __ 2,200 960 775 3,162

* 1963-64 budget estimate,
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

413



Mental Hygiene : Ttem 167

Depariment of Menial Hyglene
MENDOCING . STATE - HOSPITAL
ITEM 167 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 445

FOR SUPPORT OF MENDOCINO STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND -

-Amount requested o . i oo $6,681,732
Estimated to be expended in 1963- 64 fiscal year - e _. 6,597,714
‘ In_clfease (1.3 percent) . X - j $84,018
Increase to maintain ‘existing level of service____. $84,018
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION - .- .- . - $25,392
Summary of Recommended Reductions .
. Budget
I S ’ Amount Page Line
2 Physicians and. surgeons II S $25,392. 446 5

The reasons for recommending that these positions be denied are
‘preserted on page 388 of this analysis. Further program considera-
tions, including recommendations and analyses regarding positions,
operating expense and equipment, to the extent applicable to Mendo-
cino State Hospital, are contained in the following sections of our
analysis:

o Analysis
Section : page
Sumimary 376
Recommendatmns on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations ___.._____._______ 391

ANALYSIS

Mendocino State Hosplta.l is situated at Talmage, apprommately 120
miles north of San Francisco. It is an institution for the care and
treatment of mentally ill patients.

The following table shows the increases in level of service ( employee

hours available per patlent) and per eap1ta patient costs for each fiscal
year since 1955-56 :

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee hours Avallable per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964 65—Mendocino State Hospital

) Employee-
) Total hours
¢ Fliscal Average  authorized  Awvailable  Per capita
- year ‘ population  positions  per patient patient cost
- 1955-56 oo 2,260 T3 607 $1,530
1956-57 2,259 755 594 1,821
195768 2,271 833 652 2,109
195859 o __ 2,437 819 597 1,999
195960 . _________ 2,366 871 653 2,232
196061 ____ ___ 2,296 879 680 2,474
96162 ________________ 2,224 - 921 735 2,706
196263 . ______________ 2,265 925 725 2,887
1968-64% _____ . _______ 2,168 926 769 3,043
1964-65¢ . . ______ 2,050 929 805 3,280

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

414



Ttem 168 Mehtal Hygiené

Department.of Mental Hygiene
METROPOLITAN STATE HOSPITAL
TTEM 168 of the Budget Bill Budget page 447
FOR SUPPORT OF METROPOLITAN STATE HOSPITAL ’
- FROM THE GENERAL FUND . L
Amount requested : ) ._.$10,706,293

Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year ___ ~ 10,355,983
_Increase (3.4 percent) , o $350,310
Increase to maintain eklstlng level of service.___ $339,324

Increase to lmprove level of servnce__. ____________ . 10,986 .
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCT[ON e $42,330
: Summary of Recommended Reductlons G .

o Budget
Amount Page Line

"~ 8 Physicians and surgeons IT $38,088 448 .20
1 Intermediate typist-clerk 4,242 448 18

The ‘reasons for recommending that these positions be denied are
presented on page 388 of this analysis: Further program considerations,
including recommendations and analyses regarding positions, operating
expense and equipment, to the extent applicable to Metropolitan State
Hospital, are contained in the following sections of ‘our analysis:

. Analysis
Section . ! o EITEEI L . . page
Summary : . 376 -
‘Recommendations on proposed workload increases : : 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations - ________ 391

ANALYSIS

Metropolitan State Hosp1ta1 located at Norwalk, is in suburban Los
Angeles and -about 17 miles from the Civic Center. Tt prov1des care
and treatment for the mentally ill.- ‘

The following table shows theé i 1ncreases in level of service (employee
hours available per patlent) and per caplta patient costs for each ﬁscal
year since 1955-56: ;

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964- -65—Metropolitan State Hospltal

U ) Total - Employee- .
Fiscal A'vi{rage a,uthorized hours available Per-capita .
year - population positions . per patient patient cost
195556 o 2,190 678 550 - 1$1,650°
1956-57 2,261 : 880 691 . . 1,994 °
195768 - 2,525 793 558 - 2,254 ¢
195859 _ ———__________ 2,735\ 1,278 608 1,880
1959-60 e 3,852 1,296 598 2,010
1960-61 . 3,799 1,402 655 2,280
1961-62 _ 3,817 1,438 669 2,370
196263 . _____ 3,926 1,437 650 2,502
1963-64* ___________ . ___ 3,849 1,437 663 2,691
1964-65% 3,750 1,459 691 2,879

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
T.1964-65 budget proposal.

4i5



Mental Hygiene . Ttem 169

Department of Mental Hygiene
MODESTO. STATE.HOSPITAL )
ITEM 169 of the Budget Bill Budget page 449

FOR SUPPORT OF MODESTO STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $6,929,449
Bstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 7,009,871
Decrease (1.1 percent) i 380,422
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

Program considerations, including recommendations and analyses re--
garding positions, operating expense and equipment to the extent appli-
cable to Modesto State Hospltal are contained in the following sections
of our analysis:

) Analysis
‘Rection : page
Summary __ 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations _________________ 391

ANALYSIS

Modesto State Hospital, situated north of Modesto, is approx1mate1y
80 miles south of Sacramento. This institution provides care and treat-
ment for the mentally ill.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee-
hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for each fiseal
year since 1955-56:

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patienf'
1955.56 Through 1964-66—Modesto State Hospital //

Total Employee-

Fiscal Average authorized hours available Per capita

year population  positions  per patient patient cost
1955-56___. 3,447 920 474 $1,381
1956-57_ 3,353 925 490 1,574
1957-58 3,266 973 - 529 1,817
1958-59 2,905 989 605 2,020
1959-60 2,607 961 633 2,196
1960-61__ 2,403 972 718 2,570
1961-62 2,357 97 / 751 2,761
1962-63 2,364 995 748 : 2,925
196364 * 2,131 995, 829 3,289
1964-65 § : 1,775 995 995 3,911

*1963-64 budget estimate.
T 1964-65 budget proposal.

416



Ltem 170 ‘ Mental Hygiene

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
NAPA STATE HOSPITAL
I'TEM 170 of the Budget Bill Budget page 451
FOR SUPPORT OF NAPA STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND i - '
Amount requested $14,134,088

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year : 13,788,636

. N & —_— .

Increase (2.5 percent) - $345,452
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $334,446
Increase to improve level of service_.____._______ 10,986

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i $114,294

Summary of Recommended Reductions
Budget .
Amount Page Line
8 Physicians and surgeons I1 $101,568 . 452 27
3 Intermediate typist-clerks 12,726 452 24 -

- The reason for recommending that these-positions be denied are
presented on page 388 of this anlysis. Further program considera-
tions, including recommendations and analyses regarding positions,
operating expense and equipment, to the extent applicable to Napa
State Hospital, are contained in the following sections of our analysis:

. Analysis
Rection ) : page
Summary : 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations . _______ 391 -

Napa State Hospital is located in Imola, one mile from the City of"
Napa and 50 miles northeast of San Francisco. It is an institution for
the mentally ill and is the northern treatment facility for mentally ill
tubercular patients. Napa State Hospital also has a 218-bed juvenile
unit specializing in the separate care and treatment of mentally ill
minors who are 16 years or younger.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for each fiscal
year since 1955-56

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Napa State Hospital

i Total Employee-
F'iscal Average authorized hours available Per capita
year - population positions per patient  patient cost
1955-56 5,300 1,435 481 $1,317 .
' 1956-57 _ 5,408 1,601 526 1,555
1957-58 5,569 1,784 569 1,784
1958-59 5,326 1,655 552 1,849
1959-60 5,277 1,730 582 - 2,016
1960-61 - 5,083 1,865 652 2,303
1961-62 ) ~ 4,805 1,898 689 2,643
1962-63 4,961 1,907 683 2,675
1963-64* __ 4920 1,927 696 - 2,803
1964-65+ : 4,850 1,946 T3 - 2,940

* 1063-64 budget estimate.
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

417
16—12818-609



Mental Hygiene Ttem 171

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
PATTON STATE HOSPITAL .
ITEM 171 of the Budget Bill " Budget page 453

FOR SUPPORT OF PATTON STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $12,783,318
Bstimated to be expended in 1963- 64: fiseal year _ ~12,846,121
Décrease (0.5 percent) - . 62,803
Decrease to maintain existing level of service.___ $77,833
Increase to improve level of service.____________ 15,030
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : $14,340
Summary of Recommended Reduétions
: Budget
i ) ’ Amount Page Line
1 Senior psychiatrist : $14,840 454 68

The reasons for abolishing this position are presented on page 382
of our analysis. Further program considerations, including recommen-
dations and analyses regarding- positions, operating expense and equip-
ment, to the extent applicable to Patton State Hospltal are contained
in the following sections of our analysis:

| Analysis
" Section page
Summary __ 376.
Recommendations on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations ______________:_ - 891

ANALYSIS

Patton State Hospital is located at Patton, near the City of San
Bernardino. While primarily an institution for the mentally ill, Pat-
ton also cares for approximately 500 retarded adult patients. In’ addi-
tion, this hospital is the southern facﬂlty for the treatment of mentally
i tubercular patients.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs’ for each
ﬁseal year smce 1955-56 :

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Patton State Hospital

Total Employee-
Fiscal © Average authorized hoursavailable Per capita
year Lo population pomtwns per patient  patient cost
1955-56__ : . 4,330 1,322 542 $1,484
1956-57 - N 4,243 ° 1,385 559 1,718
1957-568 : 4,325 1,429 587 1,898 '
1958-59 4,187 ‘1,393 591 1,971 -
1959-60 : 4,271 1,731 720 ’ 2,229
1960-61 : 4,648 - 1,756 671 2,362
1961-62 : . 4,692 1,773 671 2,430
1962-63 4,298 1,819 752 2,741
1963-64* : o 4,542 1,822 712 2,828
1964-65% — 4,175 1,814 L2 3,088

* 1963-64 budget estimate.”
T 1964-65 budget proposal.

418



Ttem 172 : Mental Hygiene

Department of Mental Hygiene
’ STOCKTON STATE HOSPITAI. ‘ »
ITEM 172 of the Budget Bill i Budget page 456

FOR SUPPORT OF STOCKTON STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . : ’ $10,901,668
Estlmated to be expended in 196364 fiscal year ool lol L 10,741,445
* “Increase (1.5 percent) Lliiooi_llli_ - $160,223
lncreaée to maintain ekisting leve! of service..__ $149,237
Increase to improve level of service________.._____ 10,986
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION: - None

Program ‘considerations, includirig recommendations and- analyses
regarding positions, operating expense and equipment to the extent
“applicable to ‘Stockton State Hospital, are contained in the following
: sectlons of our analysis:

- Analysis
Sectwn page
Summary i : 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases . 383

Recommendations on proposed program augmentations ________________ 391
ANALYSIS ' '

Stockton State Hospital, loeated in the heart of the Clty of Stockton,
_is approximately 40 miles south:of Sacramento. It is an institution pro-
viding care and treatment for mentally il patients

The following table shows the increases. in level of service (employee -
hours available per pat1ent) and per capita patlent costs for each fiscal
year since 1955-56:

‘Annual per Caplta Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Stockton State Hospital

: Total Employee-
Fiscal Average authorized hours available Per capita
Year population  positions per patient patient cost
1955-56 - _ 4,662 1,380 o 526 $1,458
1956-57 . ___ 4,640 .. 1429 . b4t 1,686
1957-68 - _______ 4,292 - 1,576 o 652 2 033
195859 _ . __ 3,916 1,510 - 685 . 2,250
1959-60 _ . ____ 3,944 1,437 647 2,263
196061 ___________ 3,622 . 1,459 697 2,637
196162 ___________ 3,17 1,476 ‘ S 745 : 2,795
196263 ___________ 3,492 1,475 Lo 750 - 2,973
1963-64 * _________ 3,446 1,513 780 3,117
196465 ¢ - __ 3475 1,516 7% : 3,161

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

419



Mental Hygiene . ' : Item. 173
Department of Mental Hygiene '
FAIRVIEW STATE HOSPITAL
ITEM 173 of the Budget Bill Budget page 458

FOR SUPPORT OF FAIRVIEW STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

-Amount requested - $9,238,681
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 ﬁscal year, 8,316,926
Increase (11.1 pe;-cent) i $921,755
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $910,769
Increase to improve level of service____._________ . 10,986
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

Program - considerations, including recommendations and analyses
regarding positions, operating expense and equipment, to the . extent
applicable to Fairview State Hospital, are contained in the following
sections of our analysis:

. Analysis
Section e page
Summary 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases 383
Recommendations on proposed program augientations . ____ 391

Fairview State Hospital is located in Costa Mesa, a short distance
from Laguna and Newport Beaches. This institution for the mentally
retarded is expected to increase its capacity to accommodate approxi-
mately 4,000 patients within the next five years. Commencing in Febru-
ary 1964, Fairview will begin filling 676 newly constructed beds. The
department estimates that it will take about six months to accomplish
this. ’

The following table shows the inereases in level of service (employee
hours available per patlent) and per capita costs for each fiseal year
since 1960-61:

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1960-61 Through 1964-65—Fairview State Hospital

- Total Employee-

Fiscal ) Averege euthorized hours available  Per capita

year. ) population positions per patient patient cost
196061 ________ 1,662 1,034 1,105 $3,244
96162 _____________.__ 1,843 1,136 1,095 3,266
196263 _______________ 1,867 1,166 1,109 3,716
1963-64* ______________ 2,000 - 1,450 1,288 4,158
196465% 2,500 - 1,460 1,037 3,698

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

420



Tiem 174 ' Mental Hygiene

Department of Mental Hygiene
PACIFIC STATE HOSPITAL
ITEM 174 of the Budget Bill _ " Budget page 460

FOR SUPPORT OF PACIFIC STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

‘Amount requested _- S .__-$10,067,547
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 ﬁscal year ol . 9,852,490
Increase (2.2 percent) . . . - $215,057
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $204,071
Increase to improve level of service________._____ 10,986
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION i z None

Program considerations, including recommendations and analyses
regarding positions, operating expense and equipment, to the extent
applicable to Pacific State Hospital, are contained in the following sec-
tions of our analysis:

: Analysis
Section page
Summary 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases : 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations . ____________ 391

ANALYSIS

Pacific State Hospital is located near Pomona and is approximately
30 miles east of Los Angeles. This institution provides care and treat-
ment for the mentally retarded.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
“hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for each fiscal
year since 1955-56 :

Annual per Caplta Costs and Employee hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Pacific State Hospital

Total Employee-

Fliscal Average authorized hours available -~ Per capite

year h population . positions “per patient patient cost
195566 . 2621 ) 956 648 $1,588
1956-57 . 2,718 . 1,210 91 . 1,987
195758 __________ - 2,856 1,358 845 2,392
195859 2,938 1,359 821 2,434
195960 __________ 2,902 1,407 861 2,733
1960-61 __________ 2,930 1,421 861 2,852
196162  __________ 2,941 . 1,453 - 81T 2,991
196263 . ____.__ 2,932 1,492 904 3,284
1963-64* __________ 2,940 1,481 895 3,351
1964-65v _ . ______ 2,900 1,487 911 3,483

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
+ 1964-65 budget proposal.

421



Mental Hygiene - : _ Item 175

Department of Mental Hygiene
PORTERVILLE STATE HOSPITAL
ITEM 175 of the Budget Bill :  Budget page 462

FOR SUPPORT OF PORTERVILLE STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $8,580,221
Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 8,299,932
" Increage (3.4 percent) $587,151
Increase to maintain existing level of service_.__ $566,943
Increase to improve level of service______________ 20,208
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . None

Program considerations, ineluding recommendations and analyses
regarding positions, operating expense and equipment, to the extent
applicable to Porterville State Hospital; are contained in the following
sections of our analysis:

Analysis
Section : . page
Summary 376
Recommendations on proposed workload increases : 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations . _________ 391

ANALYSIS

Porterville State Hospital is situated near the town of Porterville,
approximately 170 miles north of Los Angeles and 270 miles south of
San Francisco. The institution began admitting patients in 1953 and
provides care and treatment for the mentally retarded. Construction of
an additional 110 acute treatment beds was completed during 1963.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
hours available per patient) and per capita patient costs for each fiseal
year since 1955-56:

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65—Porterville State Hospital

) Total Employee-
Piscal Awverage - authorized hours available Per capita
year ; population  positions per patient  patient cost
1955-56 1,700 888 - 928 $1,908
1956-57 2,346 957 724 1,876
1957-58 2,448 1,028 T46 2,087
1958-59 2,498 1,121 T97 2,284
1959-60 2,484 1,146 819 2,474
1960-61 2,539 1,148 803 2,608
1961-62- 2,514 1,205 851 2,827
1962-63 2,455 1,233 892 3,170
1963-64* 2,500 1,288 915 3,320
1964-65F 2,630 1,300 913 3,394

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
T 1964-65 budget proposal.

499



Item 176 Mental Hygiene

Depariment of Mental Hygiene
SONOMA STATE HOSPITAL
ITEM 176 of the Budget Bill . ) . Budget page 464

FOR SUPPORT OF SONOMA STATE HOSPITAL
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : : $11,815,569
Bstimated to be expended in 1963-64 ﬁscal year . — 11,558,691
Increase (2.2 percent) . k 256,878
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ $245,892
Increase to improve level of service______________ 10,986
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

Program considerations, including recommendations and analyses re-
garding positions, operating expense and equipment, to the extent ap-

plicable to Sonoma State Hospltal are contamed in the following
sectlons of our analysis: v

: Analysis
Section ; : : : ’ page
Summary : 376
Recommendatlons on proposed workload increases : 383
Recommendations on proposed program augmentations —_______________ 391

ANALYSIS

Sonoma State Hospital is located at Eldridge; approximately 80
miles west of Sacramento. It is the State’s largest institution for the
care and treatment of the mentally retarded.

The following table shows the increases in level of service (employee
hours available per patient) and per ‘capita patient costs for each fiscal
year since 1955-56:

Annual per Capita Costs and Employee-hours Available per" Patient
1955-56 Through 1964-65-—~Sonoma State Hospital

Total Employee-
Fiscal Average authorized hours available Per capita
year * population positions per patient patient cost
- 1955-56 3,119 1,209 689 $1,759
1956-57 3,214 1,224 677 1,965
1957-58 . _ 3,202 1,617 897 2,340
1958-59 3,413 1,617 841 2,447
1959-60 3,679 1,702 822 2,472
1960-61 3,672 1,719 831 2,701
1961-62 ~ 8,595 1,735 : 857 . 2,929
- 1962-63 3,612 1,784 902 3,256
1963-64* 3,610 1,769 895 3,293
1964-651 3,470 1,780 ) 911 3,413

* 1963-64 budget estimate.
T 1964-65 budget proposal.

423



Public Health : ' ' Item 177
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
ITEM 177 of the Budget Bill Budget page 467

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $10,824,752
Estimated to be expended in 1963 64 fiscal year 10,117,866
Increase (7.0. percent) $706,886
Increase to maintain existing level of service.___ $113,403
Increase to improve level of service______________ 161,483
Increase for new service 432,000
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $548,557
Summary of Recommended Reductions
D1v1s1on of Administration Total.  General Budget
Bureau of Accounting Services amount Fund Other Page Line
1 Intermediate typist-clerk _____ $3,852 $1,281 $2,571 468 54
Bureau of Administrative Services
1 Telephone operator __________ 4,044 1,348 2,696 468 56
1 Intermediate typist-clerk _____ 3,746 1,246 2,500 468 57
1 Intermediate stenographer ____ 4,344 1,448 2,806 468 60
Audits Unit
2 ‘Governmental auditors II_____ 14,160 14,160 __ 468 62
Bureau of Personnel and Training ' .
1 .Intermediate typist-clerk _____ 4,328 . 4,328 468 65
Special Projects Unit
1 Assistant budget analyst _____ 7,080 — 7,080 468 67
Bureau of Vital Statistics and Data .« :
Processing
1 Intermediate typist-clerk _____ 3,852 3,852 ——~ 468 70

Operating Expenses
Traveling, out-of-state _________ 2,475 2,475 ~. 469 8
Division of Environmental Sanitation
Divisional Administration

1 Supervising sanitary engineer__ 12,348 12,348 - 471 43
Division of Laboratories

Sanitation and Radiation Laboratory .

1 Associate public health chemist 8,604 8,604 __ 472 66

1 Intermediate typist-clerk _____ 4,140 4,140 . 472 69
Food and Drug Laboratory : .

1 Laboratory techmcal assistant._ 4,470 4,470 - 472 68
HEquipment

2 Heinicke Centrojet washers with

2 Heinicke “roll-away” dollies 14,951 14,951 - 478 11
Division of Preventive Medical

Services
Bureau of Communicable Diseases

1 Public health medical officer IIT 13,992 13,992 . 474 26

1 Intermediate typist-clerk _...__ 3,756 3,756 . __ 474 27
Bureau of Hospitals ,

1 Senior architeet _____________ 10,440 10,440 __. 474 29

1 Senior engineer ___.___ e 10,440 10,440 - 474 30

8 Drafting aids IT _____________ 15,840 15,840 __ 474 31

1 Intermediate typist-clerk _____ 3,681 3,681 __ 474, 38

1 Nursing consultant __________ 7,800 7,800 -~ 474 32

1 Intermediate typist-clerk _____ 3681 3,681 __ 474 33
Operating Expenses

Contractual expenses for air pol- |

‘Iution medical research _____ 200,000 200,000 -. 474 48



Item 177 v Public Health

Summary of Recommended Reductions—Continued

Total  General Budget
. . amount Fund Other Page Line
Division of Research :

1 Research planning specialist _-_. 8,604 _— 8,604 475 12
1 Associate public health ) .
statistielan . ____ . _______ 8,604 8,604 - 475 13
1 Senior stenographer __ ... ___..__ 4,908 — 4908 475 14
Special Project Activities '
Division of International Health___ 125,000 —_ 125,000 482 59
Intensive Vaccination Project ____. 110,000 —— 110,000 481 64
Regpiratory Centers ... _______ 200,000 - 200,000 475 68
Totals $818,696 $548,557 $270,583

ANALYSIS

The State Department of Public Health, in cooperatlon with loeal
_ health departments, is responsible for the prevention of disease and
the provision of a healthful environment for the people of California.

The budget proposes eight positions which relate to-our later recom-
mendation on specific project activities. These positions are proposed
to be financed either partially or fully through speelal prOJect overhead
funds as follows:

Division of Administration

Bureau of Accounting Services
1 Intermediate typist-clerk

Bureau of Administrative Services
1 Telephone operator
1 Intermediate typist-clerk
1 Intermediate stenographer

Bureau of Personnel and Training
1 Intermediate typist-clerk
Special Projects Unit
1 Assistant budget analyst

Division of Research
1 Research planning specialist (General Research Support Grant ﬁnanced)
1 Senior stenographer .

Each of these positions is analyzed in our discussion relative to the
organizational unit to which it is assigned. However, the decision made
with regard to our overall recommendation for limitation of the special
project program will affect the decision made in regard to each position
recommendation and these decisions should be deferred until the spe-
cial project recommendation has been discussed.

Division of Administration
Bureau of Accounting Services
2 Intermediate typist-clerks (budget page 468, line 54)_____ 87,704
“Two-thirds of the funding for these two proposed positions is to be
provided from spec1al project overhead and one-third from the General
Fund. One position is proposed to be used in the Claims Unit. and the
other position in the State Budget and Project Accounting Unit. These
positions are primarily proposed to handle increased workload result-

425



Public- Health o Ttem. 177

Division of Administration—Continued
ing from the increased documentation occasioned by an inereased num-

ber of special projects and to a lesser degree the increased activity

related to expanded departmental activity in the air pollution, radia-
tion and crippled children areas.

We recommend o reduction of $3,852 in salaries and wages for one
intermediate typist-clerk. We recommend approval of $3,852 for one

intermediate typisi-clerk.
’ Approval of our later recommendations relative to checking the rapid
growth in the special project area eliminates the justification, on a
workload basis, for one intermediate typist-clerk.

We believe that the other intermediate typist-clerk is justified on the
basis of increased workload in the nonspecial project areas related to
air pollution, radiation and crippled children.

Bureau of Administrative Services
1 Telephone operator (budget page 468, line 56) ________-_ $4,044

Two-thirds of the funding of this proposed position is to be provided
from special project overhead and one-third from the General Fund.
This position is proposed to handle workload increases resulting from
the increased number of telephone calls related to special projects and
to a lesser extent a general increase in the number of telephone calls
being processed by the existing four-man staff in the Communications
Room.

We recommend o reduction of $4,044 in salaries and wages for ome
telephone operator.

Approval of our later recommendation relative to control of growth
in the special project area should result in a sharp reduction in. tele-
phone calls from.this activity and eliminates the justification for the
position.

Concern has been expressed because the supervising telephone opera-
tor occasionally assists the two telephone operators in handling peak
telephone loads. We believe that this is merely a matter of supervision
in that the fourth employee in this unit, a teletypewriter operator, can
also be ass1gned to this telephone rehef activity. This will relieve the
supervising operator for supervisory dutles and the screening of tele-
phone and teletype invoices.

1 Intermediate typist- clerks (budget page 468, live 57 ). ____ 33,746

Two-thirds of the funding for this proposed position is to be pro-
vided from special project overhead and one-third from the General
Fund. The position is to be used in the Procurement Unit to handle
workload increases resulting from the increased number of such special
projects as Cancer Research and to a lesser degree the mereased pro-
curement activity of this unit.

We recommend a reduction of $3,746 in salaries and wages for one
'mtef“medmte typist-clerk.

" Approval of our later recommendation. relatlve to a leveling-off of
departmental activity in the special project area will eliminate the
need for the position by sharply reducing special project workload.

426



Ttem 177 ' Pitblic Health

Division of Administration—Continued

1 Duplicating machine operator I (budget page 468, line 58)__$3,852

This position is proposed to provide a duphcatmg ‘machine operator
in the Los Angeles office.

We recommend approval of $3,852 for-one duplwatmg machine oper-
ator I for the budget year only.

The duplicating function plus related mailroom act1v1ty in this office
has been performed in the past by various members of the clerical staff.
The department advises-that the volume of this work has increased to
the point that it is now necessary to provide employee time which is
equivalent to more than one full-time position to'carry' out this fune-
tion. Part of the justification for this position is based on anticipated
workload resulting from the San Diego Regional Hospltal Planning
Committee, which has not yet been implemented. The major part of
the justiﬁcation for this position is based on the workload of the Motor
Vehiele Pollution Control Board which is estimated to inerease sharply
as the mandatory aspect of the board’s erankecase control deviece pro-

_gram becomes effective. At the present time it is anticipated that this

workload may decline in the next year or two. We therefore do not
feel that the proposed position has been Justlﬁed beyond the forth—
coming 1964-65 budget year.

1 Stock clerk (budget page 468, line 59)___. e ‘$4,560

Two-thirds of the funding for this proposed position is to be pro-
vided from special project overhead and one-third from the General
Fund.

This position s proposed to be used in the mamtemmce stockroom
- We recommend approval of $4,560 for ome stock clerk.

The ass1gnment of a stock clerk to the maintenance stockroom will
‘allow for a return to maintenance activity of a maintenance man who
now devotes up to ‘80 percent of each day to the existing stockroom
activity: .

1 Intermediate stenographer (budget page 468, line 60)____ $4,344

Two-thirds of the funding for this position is to be provided from
special project overhead and ome-third from'the General Fund. This
p0s1t1on is proposed to provide clerical assistance and reception serv-
ices to the public information officer and administrative analyst and
to provide stenographic assistanece to two business service officers.

We recommend a reduction of $4,344 in salaries and wages for one
intermediate stenographer.

We have been advised that clerical ass1stance is presently bemv
provided to these four positions and we see no. Justlﬁeatmn for ap-
‘proving an additional clerical position to provide such assistance.

~ Audits Unlt
2 Governm(mtal ouditor IT (budget page 468, line 62)_____ $14,160 -

: These two posmons are proposed to enable the department to conduct
niore frequent audits of’ the cr1ppled children, ‘tuberculosis - sanitoria
'and hospltal constructlon pubhc health- local as51stance programs

427



Public Health : Item 177

Division of Administration—Continued
We recommend a reduction of $14,160 in salaries and wages for two

governmental auditor I1’s.

. The proposal represents an increase in the existing level of service in
the auditing of public health local assistance programs. It should be
possible to administratively adjust the present auditing program so
. that less auditing time is devoted to relatively nonproductive areas. (in
terms of results) such as the auditing of assistance to local health de-
partments and more time is assigned to the more productive local as-
sistance areas such as erlppled children’s services, tuberculosis sanitoria
and hospital eonstruction. This adjustment in the auditing program
can be aecomphshed by a reassignment of the five auditors currently
authorized in the Audits Unit.

Bureau of Personnel and Trammg
1 Tm'ifning officer I (budget page 468, line 64)____________ $8,604

This position has been established administratively during the cur-
rent year and is proposed to be eontinued during the budget year. This
position is proposed to provide more in-service training, primarily at
the local level. This would be accomplished by coordinating and devel-
oping new training programs from federal and other sources.

We recommend approvel of $8,604 for one traiming officer I.

The budget for the current year originally included $37,300 for
operating expenses for accredited and in-service training. This amount
has been administratively reduced by some $8,472 to $28,821 which is
also the amount proposed to be expended in accredited and in-service
training during the budget year. This amount of $8,472 has been ap-
plied to the salary of the training officer which was established admin-
istratively during the current year. The department has furnished
statisties which indicate that this alternate use of training funds has
already increased and will, in the budget year, continue to substantially
increase the number of trained local health department personnel.

1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 468, line 65) _____.__. $4,528

This position, which is proposed to be financed from special project
overhead, has been established admlnlstratwely during the current
year and is proposed to be continued in the budget year. This position
is to provide clerical assistance to the personnel officer in handling the
increased personnel workload resulting from an increased number of
special project employees.

We recommend a reduction of $4,328 in salaries and wages for one
intermediate typist-clerk.

Approval of our later recommendations relative to departmental
activity in the special project area will eliminate the personnel work-
load related to special project positions. '

Special Pro;ects Unit -
1 Assistant dbudget analyst ( budget page 468, line 67)_____ ' $7,080

This position, which is proposed to be ﬁnanced from special prOJect
- overhead funds, has been established admmlstratlvely during the cur-
rent year and is proposed to be continued in the budget year. This

428



Item 177 ~ Public Health

Division of Administration—Continued

position is to provide budgetary and administrative assistance in the
Pprocessing of the increasing number of special projects.

We recommend a reduction of $7,080 in salaries and wages for one
assistant budget analyst.

Approval of our later recommendations relative to maintenance of
special project expenditures at the current level will eliminate the
justification for the proposed position.

Bureau of Vital Statistics and Data Processing

1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 468) line 70)______ 33,852

This position is proposed to meet increased v1ta.1 statistics workload
in the Sacramento office.

We recommend a reduction of $3,852 in salaries and wages for one
wntermediate typist-clerk.

“We have received workload data which indicates that the vital sta-
tisties activity has continued to increase. However, no workload yard-
sticks have been submitted against which we can measure the need for
an additional clerk in the vital statistics unit. There have been no per-
sonnel inereases in this unit above the current authorized level of: 55
employees over the past 10 years. The growth in vital statisties activity
has been handled without additional staff due to the institution of
_ improved methods and techniques over this period. We have received
no information that the maximum capability of the automated system
has been reached.

Temporary help (budget page 468, line 71) . ______________ $5,388

Temporary help is proposed to provide the federal government’s
National Office of Vital Statistics with certain vital statistics which
they have requested. This activity is carried out on a fully reimburse-
able basis.

We recommend approval of $5,5388 for tempomry help.

Operating Expenses .
Traveling, out-of-state (budget page 469, line 8)__________ $15,950
The budget proposes that out-of-state travel be increased from the
-c¢urrently authorized level of $12,775 to a new higher level of $15,250.
We recommend a reduction of $2,475 in traveling, out-of-state.
The budget item for traveling, out-of-state has remained in the
$12,000 range for the past four fiscal years. We see no justification for
increasing out-of-state travel funds in the budget year.

Division of Alcoholic Rehabilitation

The Department of Public Health proposes an expendlture of
$1,104,614 to support the alcoholic rehabilitation program during the
budget year. This program was initiated in 1954 under the Aleoholie
Rehabilitation Commission and transferred in 1957 to the department
through legislation which also abolished the Alcoholic Rehabilitation
Commission.

y

429



Public Health Item 177

Division of Alcoholic Rehabilitation—Continued

- The demonstration and treatment phase of the program was initiated
in 1956 with the opening of the first of the six clinies which were
named in the legislation. These clinies were established on a pilot basis
to demonstrate alternative methods of treating and rehabilitating alco-
holics. Empliasis was to be given to the research aspects of the clinies
ineluding the necessity to provide adequate sampling and testing of the
results. However, at the end ‘of the current year, 11 years after the
inception of the program the State will have expended approximately
$6,090,000 on the total alecoholic rehabilitation program. Approval of
the proposal for the budget year will bring total expenditures to
approximately $7,195,000 for this program which has not been fully
evaluated to determine its degree of effectiveness. This is a matter of
some concern in light of the fact that the clinic portion of the program
was expanded with the addition of one clinic in 1961 by a legislative
augmentation and two more clinies in 1963 also by legislative augmen-
tation.  Therefore, the clinic program has gradually shifted from the
original demonstration approach to a full scale treatment program
without a complete answer as to the question of the effectiveness of the
prograxm.

We are also concerned with the apparent lack of direction which
the 28.5 man staff of the Division of Alcoholic Rehabilitation provides
to the clinic aspect of the program. Hach clinic appears to carry on its
own semi-autonomous program with little direction from the division.
This is a special problem due to the fact that the State pays the full
operating cost of each local clinic with the local agencies’ contribution
limited to the provision of capital outlay costs such as building and
equipment and the provision of wutilities and janitorial services. In
actual practice, the State provides for some 90 percent and the local
ageneies provide for some 10 percent of the support of each clinie.

We believe that the 1965 General Session of the Legislature should
review the Department of Public Health’s approach to the alecoholic
problem in- California to determine program direction, estimates of
effectiveness, state-local sharing and the appropriate organizational
framework within which this program should be administered. In addi-
tion to. the Department of Public Health, the problem of alecoholism is
of concern to other state government agencies, particularly the Depart-
ment of Mental Hygiene which provides some treatment through its
various facilities, the Department of Rehabilitation which also provides
treatment in appropriate cases, and the Department of Social Welfare,
which will be increasingly called upon to deal with the problem as it
expands its program of rehabilitative services. The Departments of
Corrections and Youth Authority also encounter aspects of the problem,
particularly through their parole programs. It is apparent, because of
the far reachmg impact of the problems of alcoholism, that the State
needs to review the effectiveness of its present program and plan its
fature activity in this area so as to insure an effective and comprehen-
sive attack.

430



Ttem- 177 ) Public Health

Division of Community Health Servnces
Bureau of Nursing ) ) . ’
- Temporary help (budg get page 470, line 26) ' : $2,350

Temporary help in the amount of $2,350 is proposed to administer
the nursing education scholarship program. This program was author:
ized by Chapter 1633 of the 1963 Statutes.

We recommend approval of $2,350 for temporary help for the budget
year only.

We are recommendmg approval of temporary help for the budget
year only as we believe that the workload involved in initiating this
new activity can be combined with the regular on-going program of
the bureau after the first year. .

Nurse scholarslwps (budget page 470, line 48) ________.-_ $29,450
Chapter 1633, Statutes of 1963, authorized the State Department of
Public Health to issue ten nursing education scholarships per year to
registered nurses who agree to teach or supervise in a clinical nursing
area upon completion of the state-financed scholarship program,
 We recomimend approval of $29,450 for nurse. scholarships.

Division of Environmental Sanitation :
Divisional Administration
1 Supermsmg samitary engineer (budget page 471, l’me 43) - $12 348
The budget proposes a new supervising position to serve in the divi-

sional office as an assistant to the chief of the division.
We recommend o reduction of $12,348 in salames amd wages for one

- Supervising samtary engineer.

This position is proposed to assist the division chief in dealing with
new environmental health problems which are indicated as having inter-
bureau, interdivisional and interdepartmental aspects. The division is
concerned with the environmental sanitation changes taking place in
California as a result of many new technological developments. We are
advised that many of the problems have in the past been personally
supervised by the division chief. The delegation of some of these prob-
lems to the professionally competent chiefs of the five bureaus of
Radiological Health, Air Sanitation, Sanitary Engineering, Vector Con-
trol and Food and Drug Inspection, which make up the Division of
Environmental Sanitation could provide a solution to this problem.

We are also advised that a sanltary engineer has been providing
assistance to the division chief since May 1963. We believe that the
matter of asgsistance to the division chief has been met by this admin-
istrative reassignment of a currently authorized position.

Division of Laboratories
: Laboratory Field Services o :
1.5 erobwlog@sts (budget page 472, line 64)____________ $12,906
" 1. Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 472, line 69)___. 4,140

These positions are proposed to be financed by an increase in the
license fees levied on the medical and hospital laboratories and labora-

431



Public Health o Item 177

Division of Laboratories—Continued

tory employees. They are proposed to improve the level of serviece and
meet increased workload . resulting from the increased number - of
licensees. . .

~ We recommend approval of $17,046 for 1.5 microbiologist and one
wmbermediate typist-clerk subject to an increase in license fees by an
amount which will fully offset the additional cost of these proposed
positions. :

These license fees, which are subject to change by the Board of Pub-
lic Health, have not been increased in the past 11 years. We believe
that this staff increase is justified on the basis of departmental statistics
which indicate that 363 of the 1,400 licensed mediecal and hospital
laboratories have not been visited for from three to five years and
another 200 have not been visited for over six years.

i ~ Sanitation and Radiation Laboratory
1 Associate public health chemist (budget page 473, line 66) $8,604
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 472, line 69)______ 4,140

These positions are proposed to handle sanitation workload increases
on the basis of a significant increase in the complexity of work per-
formed in the laboratory.

We recommend a reduction of $12,744 in salaries and wages for one
associate public health chemist and one -intermediate typist-clerk.

A major part of the radiation laboratory portion of the workload
stems from the State’s radiation fallout monitoring system. However,
in light of the recent approval of the test-ban treaty, it should be
possible to transfer some of the laboratory staff including clerical sup-
port from this radiation area to the sanitation area to provide addi-
tional assistance in sanitation laboratory analysis of water quality
samples. ' _

Food and Drug Laboratory
1 Assistant public health chemist (budget page 472, line 67) $7,498

This position, which is proposed to be financed from inereased federal
heart-cancer funds, has been established administratively during the
current year and is proposed to be continued in the budget year.

We recommend approval of $7,428 for one assistant public health
chemist. :

This position will be used in a study to determine the correlation
between betalipo protein and total serum cholesterol. It will also be
used in the laboratory aspects of future heart disease studies.

1 Laboratory technical assistant (budget page 472, line 68)__ $4,470

This position is proposed to provide support to the existing toxicol-
-0gist position. :

We recommend a reduction of $4,470 in solaries and wages for one
laboratory techmical assistant. : :

‘The approval of this position will allow the toxicologist to provide
additional toxicological services by providing him with the services of
a technical assistant. The toxicologist position is a reclasgification of

- what was originally authorized as a chemist position in connection with
the adoption of the Cosmetics and Hazardous Substances Laws at the

432



Ttem 177 Public Health

Division of Laboratories—Continued

1961 Session of the Legislature. The proposal, therefore, amounts to an
inerease in the level of toxicological service to allow for an expansion
of that service to other program areas. It does not, however, result in
an increase in the level of laboratory service or laboratory workload.
The Division of Laboratories currently employs a total of 60 laboratory
~ technicians and laboratory assistants. If the department wishes to place
a priority on extension of the toxicologist’s services, it should review
the current assignment of these 60 positions and reassign one to assist
the toxicologist. ,
Equipment
Equipment (budget page 473, lime 11) . ___________ $77,418

The equipment item for the Division of Laboratories includes a pro-
posal for $14,951 to purchase two glassware washers to replace the de-
partment’s existing glassware washer.

We recommend a reduction of $14,951 for two Heinicke Centrojet
washers and two Heinicke ‘‘rollaway’’ dollies.

This is the first 'year of a proposed two-year request for a total of
four glassware washers plus auxiliary equipment at a total cost of
$29,902. The department contends that the present washer is an inflex-
ible, clumsy piece of equipment which requires an excessive amount of
maintenance to keep in normal operation. However, we have not re-
ceived any documentation in support of this contention. Part of the
justification also refers to the needs of the Cancer Unit which is an
example of the type of pressure which federal special projects are
placing on the physieal facilities of the department. This problem is
discussed in detail in our later section on special projects. Our review
of the proposal indicates no justification for replacing the existing
washer with four new washers at a total two-year expenditure of
$29,902 until it can be clearly demonstrated that it is uneconomic to
continue to use the present equipment.

Division of Preventive Medical Services
Bureau of Chronic Diseases

1 Supervising antiquackery agent (budget page 474, line 19) $6,120

1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 474, line 24)______ 3,852

These positions, which are proposed to be financed from federal heart
and cancer funds, have been established administratively during the
current year and are proposed to be continued in the budget year.

We recommend approval of $9,972 for one supervising antiquackery
agent and one intermediate typist-clerk.

The supervising agent will provide supervision to undercover agents
engaged in the area of cancer fraud and the typist-clerk will prov1de
clerical support.

2 Associate public health statisticians ( budget page 474 line
20) ___ - e $17,208

2 Intermediate typist-clerks (budget page 474, line 24)____ 7,191

These positions, which are proposed to be financed by increased fed-
eral heart and cancer funds, have been established administratively

433



Public Health _ Ttem 177
Division of Preventive Medica! Services—Continued o

during the current year and are proposed to be continued during the
budget year.

We recommend approval of $24 399 for two associate public health
statisticians and two intermediate typist-clerks.

The two statisticians will be involved in earrying out epldemlologlc
studies in such heart disease areas as blood pressure and in encouraging
local health departments to initiate or expand local heart disease ¢ontrol
programs. The two typist-clerks will provide clerical support.

1 Health education consultant (budget page 474, line 22)__ $7,800

. This position, which is proposed to be financed by increased federal
heart and cancer funds, will provide for increased health education
activity as an integral part of the State’s heart disease control program.

We recommend approval of $7,800 for one health education con-
sultant.

A U.S. Public Health Service health educator who is currently as-
signed to the heart disease control program has demonstrated the need
for such a position by 1n1t1at1ng a new program in congestive heart
failure, undertaking research in socio-medical and education compo-
nents of patient care and development of educational materials which
have been made available to local health departments.

1 Senior social emdemwlogist (budget page 474, line 23) ___— $9 036

This position, which is proposed to be financed by increased federal

heart and cancer funds, will provide for epidemiological activity as an

integral part of the State s heart disease control program.

We recommend approval of $9,036 for one semior sociol epzdemwl
0gist.

A U.S. Public Health Service epidemiologist is currently assigned to
the heart disease control program. He has been concerned with the rela-
tionship of individual and family functioning to the course of cardio-
vascular diseases. The proposed position would continue the investiga-

tion in this area. : .
Bureau of Communicable Diseases

1 Public health medical officer ITI (budget page 474, line 26) $13,992
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 474, line 97)_____ 3,756

These two positions are proposed to provide an increased level of
service in the tuberculosis area.

We recommend a reduction of $17,748 in salaries and wages for one
public health medical officer II1 and one intermediate typist-clerk.

The public health medical officer plus related clerical support is
proposed, in large part, to provide local health departments with addi-
tional consultation in the tuberculosis control area. We do not believe
that the proposed increase in level of service for this activity is justified
in light of a continuing decrease in the incidence of tuberculosis. This
is highlighted by a deecréase in the number of patient days in state
assisted tuberculosis sanitoria from 1,308,568 in 1958-59 to an estimated
639,000 in 1964-65. Approval of our recommendation would allow for
the continuation of the existing state tuberculosis control and case
ﬁndmg program.

434



Item 177 - ' ' Public Health

Division of Preventive Medical Services—~Continued
Bureau of Hospitals

1 Senior architect (budget page 474, line 29) ______________ $10,440
1 Senior engineer (budget page 474, line 30)____________ 10,440
-3 Drafting aids II (budget page 474, line 31)____________ 15,840
1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 474, line 33)____ 3,681

These six positions are proposed on the basis of increased hospltal
construction workload and plans review.

We recommend o reduction of $40,401 in salaries and wages for one
senior architect, one senior engineer, three drafting aids I1, omd one
sntermediate typist-clerk.

These six positions are proposed, in large part, due to an anticipated
increase in workload in connection with the recently authorized use of
hospital’ construction funds-for the modernization of hospitals. Due to
the fact that this is a new activity, we believe that this program
should be undertaken using existing hospital construction personuel
until the additional staff needs of the program, if any, are determined.
The remaining justification for the six positions is to handle increased
workload resulting from hospital and related medical facility plans
which are received and must be reviewed. We point out that the staff
of the Bureau of Hospitals has grown rapidly during the past five
years, increasing from 32.9 actual positions in 1960-61 to a proposed
staff of 60 (52 authorized and 8 proposed), in the 1964-65 budget year.
Although a small amount of this increase in staff can be attributed to

the regional planning. activity which was approved by the Legislature,

this is still an actual or proposed increase of 82 percent over this five-
year period.
By comparison the total expenditures for hospital construction

financed from matching amounts of federal Hill-Burton Act and Wol- .

verton Act appropriations, state hospital construction assistance and
local funds has increased from approximately $23,443,000 in 1960-61
to a proposed $33,447,000 in 1964-65 or an increase in hospital con-
struction expenditures of approximately 43 percent over this five-year
period as opposed to authorized and proposed staff increases of 82 per-
cent as noted previously. The staff increase without the requested in-
crease for the budget year is 58 percent.

We should also point out that total hospital eonstruction expendi-
tures appear to have peaked in the current year at a total estimated
expenditure of $48,181,000 which is being handled by existing staff.

Another comparison can be madé with the staff of the Department
of Public Health which, ‘as a whole, has increased by some 24 percent
actual and proposed contrasted Wlth this 82 percent actual and pro-
posed growth of the bureau durlng the 1960-61 to 1964-65 five-year
period. .

1 Nursmg consultcmt ( budget page 474, line 32) - _____ $7.,800

This position is: proposed to provide increased nursing consultmg
services to hospitals and nursing homes.

We recommend o reductwn of 37, 800 m salames and wages for one
nursing -conswltant.:

435



Public Health Item 177

Division of Preventive Medical Services—Continued

At the present time, one nursing consultant is ass1gned to the Bu-
reau of Hospitals to prov1de consultation to hospitals and nursing
homes. The addition of another nursing consultant would result in a
100-percent increase in the level of nursing consultation which is pro-
vided in this area. We have received no information which indicates
that there are any real unmet needs in this area. Any temporary peak
nursing consultation needs could be met by the 11 professional member
consulting staff of the Bureau of Nursing.

1 Intermediate typist-clerk (budget page 474, line 83) - ____ $3,681

This position is proposed to meet general clerical workload increases
in the bureau.

We recommend a reduction of $3,681 im salaries and wages for one
intermediate typist-clerk.

‘We believe that any general clerical workload increases in the bu-
reau can be handled by the existing 10-member clerical staff. The data
submitted in support of this request indicates that the increases in
clerical staff granted in recent years have exceeded the growth of work-
load and some additional workload can be absorbed before additional
staff is requlred

Operating Expenses

Contractual - services (budget page 474, line 48) ________ $602,453

The budget proposes an increase of $200,000 in contractual services
to finance air pollution medical research and studies to be conducted
under contract by other public and private agencies,

We recommend a reduction of $200,000 in contractual services for air
pollutwn medical research and studies.

- The 1963 General Session of the Leglslature reduced the depart-
ment’s budget by $200,000 to eliminate funds for contractual services
for medical air pollution studies. We believe that the existing level of
state support for air pollution activities as authorized at the last ses-
sion of the Legislature should be maintained. The budget proposal
amounts to a $200,000 General Fund increase, above the existing level
of support, for the State’s air pollution program.

‘We suggest that any research that is proposed to be carried out in
this area should be reviewed by the University of California to deter-
mine whether it has the staff or can obtain the necessary staff and can
furnish the necessary facilities to carry out such research before the
department requests research funds. This procedure has not been effec-
tively implemented to date. The focus for this review by the University
might be the recently organized Air Pollution Research Center which
is physically located on the campus of the University of California at
Riverside. The center is currently engaged in cataloging and reviewing
the air pollution research effort being earried on by the various cam-
puses of the University.

We believe that the University has the ca.pablhty to earry out much,
if not all, of the air pollution medical research and studies Whlch
might be determined to be necessary to the State’s total air pollution
effort. The State also réceivés a twofold return from state financed

4_36



Item 177 Public Health

Division of Preventive Medical Services—~Continued

research which is carried out by the University. The first return is in
the research results which acerue from having this research carried
out by the highly qualified staff and sophisticated research program of
the State University. The second return results from the fact that at
the same time the academic research requirements of the State Uni-
versity are being met.

Division of Research

1 Research planning specialist (budget page 475, line 12)____ $8,604

This position is proposed to be financed from special project funds
available under the General Research Support Grant.

We recommend a reduction of $8,604 in salaries and wages for one
research planning specialist.

The proposed position is an administrative assistant concerned with
the special project area. The existing 13-man professional staff includes
a division chief and two assistant chiefs. This staff, which also includes
five cleriecal positions, is well staffed admlmstratlvely and does not
justify an additional administrative position. We have also had mo
indication that the program of the division has been hampered by a
lack of authorized personnel to perform the administrative functions
which are proposed to be carried out by the administrative assistant.

Approval of our later recommendations relative to departmental
activity in the special project area also eliminates the need for the
proposed position.

1 Associate public health statistictan (budget page 475, line
13) . __ - $8,604

This proposed position would be nsed to supplement the three re-
gional consulting teams which advise local health departments on
health problems by providing for an additional statistician to work
with these teams.

We recommend a reduction of $8,604 in salaries and wages for one
associate public health statistician.

At the present time, one statistician is assigned full time to provide
statistical consultat_lon to one or the other of the three regional con-
sulting teams. The department has presented data which indieates
that there has been a growth in local statistical positions and local
statistical needs. This growth in loeal capability in the statistical area
should offset any additional need for statistical consultation. The pro- -
posed position, in fact, represents an increased level of service in the
statistical consulting area. We believe that the department should con-
tinue to make the best assignment of the existing statistical consultant
and we cannot recommend approval of the proposed position.

1 Sentor stenographer (budget page 475, line 14) ____.__.____ 34,908
 This position, which is proposed to be finaneed from special project
.overhead, has been established administratively during the current
year and is proposed to be continued in the budget year. This position,
which has been justified on the basis of special project workload, is to
provide clerical supervision to thrée intermediate elerical personiel in

437



Public Health Item 177

Division of Research—Continued

the Administrative Services Unit and to provide additional stenographic
and clerical assistance to the professmnal staff of the Division .of
Research.

. We recommend o reductwn of $4 908 in salames and wages for one
sengor Stenographer.

Approval of our later recommendatlon relatlve to a leveling off of
departmental activity in the speecial project area eliminates the justi-
:ﬁca,tlon for the position.

Special Project Activities
Intematwnal health services (budget page 482, line 59)___ $125,000
- Intensive vaccination project ( budget page 481, line 64)__ 500,000

. The department proposes 38 special projects for a total expenditure
of $4,706,651 during the budget year. These projects are indicated to
involve research investigation, demonstration and special services re-
liting to the development of the California public health program.
Prior to the budget year, these projects have been fully financed from
funds of the federal government or private foundations.

. We recommend that the Legislature direct the deportment to dis-
continue the Division of International Health for a reduction of $125,-
000 and delete the attitudinal survey portion of the intensive vaccina-
ton project for a reduction of $110,000. We also recommend that the
. Legislature direct the department to limit expenditures for special

projects to no more than $4,471,651 during the budget year.
~ The budget for special project activities has increased from an actual
expenditure of $1,216,828 in 1961-62 to a proposed expenditure of
$4,706,651 in the 1964-65 budget year. This is a 286-percent increase
-over a period of four fiscal years. This can-be compared to the increase
-in the support budget of the department from an actual expenditure
of $8,539,804 in 1961-62 to a proposed expenditure of $10,397,900 in
-the 1964-65 budget year, or a 22 percent increase over this same period.
Special project expenditures have therefore increased over depart-
mental support expenditures at a ratio of 13 to 1 over the past four
years :
- We believe that the ﬁxmg of a maximum expenditure level of $4,471,-
‘651 is the only practical way by which the Legislature can eontrol
-rapid growth in the special project area. We believe that expenditures
for special project activities, which amount to almost 50 percent of
the support budget of the department, must be controlled so that the
.department can concéntrate on carrying on its basiec mission which is
to work in cooperation with local health departments in the prevention
of disease and the provision of a healthful environment for the people
of California. We are particularly concerned with a precedent-setting
~proposa1 for incorporating some staté support in the financing of one
“special project, the Cancer Research Faclhty Budget Ttem -318 pro-
poses such state support for a building in.which to house the depart-
ment’s Cancer Field Research special project activity which is pro-
“posed to be financed in the amount of $858,369 in federal funds during
the budget year. However, as indicated above, the: budget proposes

7438



Ttem 177 Public Health

.

Division of Research—Continued

that the State, for the first time, shall prowde $165,350 in state funds
to finance a portion of the building which is to house this project. Ap-
proval of this proposal could provide the precedent for future re-
quests for General Fund support of other special project activities
which could well amount to millions of dollars annually. Requests for
substantial General Fund support might also arise if the federal gov-
ernment should start to cut back on the support which it presently
prov1des to special projects. Additionally the grave danger exists that
the size of the special project program will require an excessive appli-
cation of the staff facility and equipment resources of the department,
to the detriment of its regular public health function.

Our first specific special project recommendation is to discontinue
the Division of International Health. This new division was created
administratively during the current year. The budget proposes to sup-
port this division in the amount of $125,000 with funds which are to be
provided by a private foundation. The program of this division, as ex-
plained in the budget, ‘‘is to establish and maintain a pool of inter-
ested and competent individuals available for international service, the
building of a training program for these individuals and the reduction
of administrative deterrents for foreign service.”” We understand that
their initial focus is to be on health problems in India and Pakistan.
We do not believe that this activity is related to the mission of the
department which is the development of a public health program for
California. We believe that this program provides for the entry of the
department into an international health area which is not and should
not be the responsibility of the California State Department of Public
Health. This program would more properly be directed from the exist-
ing Office of International Health, United States Public Health Service
or by the financing foundatlon itself rather than a state department of
public health.

The establishment of this new division certainly requires the atten-
tion of the director and other top staff of the department. This will
reduce the amount of time this staff can spend in seeing that the depart-
ment’s basiec program is carried out. The establishment of this new divi-
sion also adds a potential source of requests for future General Fund
support in the international health area. The training of individuals
to carry out the public health function, both at home or abroad, is an
existing function of the Unlvers1ty of Cahforma

Our other recommendation is to delete the attitudinal survey portlon
of the intensive vaceination project. This project was initiated as the
result of federal legislation during the current year and is proposed
to be supported in the budget year in the amount of $500,000. This pro-
gram is proposed ‘‘to provide assistance to communities in an intensi-
fied. vaceination program against polio, diptheria, tetanus and whoop-
ing coungh.’’ We support the use of the $390,000 which is. devoted to the
vaceination program, as such, but we recommend against the use of
the remaining $110,000 which is proposed to support the first year. of
a.proposed three-year $275,000 attitudinal survey to be carried on by
a 26-man immunization level survey and studies staff. This statewide

439



Public Health i Ttem 177

Division of Research—Continued

survey is proposed to determine why the so-called ‘‘hard core,” Who
are generally not immunized, have not utilized available 1mmun1zat10n
services. We believe that the proposal for a staff to carry out this sur-
vey at an initial expenditure of $110,000 has not been justified. We do
not believe that the pyramiding-of the proposed state survey upon
another survey which will also be carried out by those local health
departments which enter the vaccination program, is the answer, We
believe that better use of these funds could be made by the local agen-
cies which will actually carry out the intensive immunization program.

‘We believe that legislative approval of our recommendation for the
maintenance of special projeet activity at an expenditure level of
$4,471,651 will also eliminate the justification for the additional special
prOJect related positions whlch are identified in the earlier part of our
Analysis.

Respiratory Centers

Contractual services (budget page 475, line 68) ________ $200,000

The budget proposes, under operating expenses, that $200,000 be
made available to the State Department of Public Heglth for the
development and support of regional respiratory rehabilitation centers.

We recommend deletion of $200,000 for regional respiratory reha-
bilitation centers.

This is a proposed new program to improve the condition of the many
persons suffering with severe -respiratory diseases. The proposal is
largely based on the results of a study titled ‘‘Chronic Respiratory
Disabilities in California’’ which was completed in response to Senate
Resolution No. 44, 1962 session. The proposal contemplates the support
of two regional respiratory rehabilitation centers to serve persons with
severe respiratory disabilities. One center is to be located in Northern
California and the other center will be located in Southern California.

The department proposes to contract with an existing hospital or
medical care institution in each of these two areas to act as a center to
provide evaluation, specialized services and equipment for the severely
respiratory disabled on an inpatient, outpatient, and home care basis.
State funds are proposed to be used to support a core staff of skilled
medical and related specialists as well as the resources and equipment
. required to support these centers. None of the funds will be used for
the payment of the individual medical care services rendered to the
projected caseload of 10-12 patients at each center.

. Although the proposal does not contemplate the use of state funds

to pay the costs of individual medical eare, this is merely an account-
ing approach which does not really change the intent of the program
in that the contracting hospital will be paid directly by the State
rather than the State providing for payment to the patients who in
turn would reimburse the hospital. Approval of the budget proposal
would place the State on record as clearly providing medical services
in a new area, respiratory diseases.

We believe that the potential magnitude of this program should be
clearly set forth. The respiratory report states ‘‘that there are approx-

440



Ttem 177 ' ' Public Health

Division of Research—Continued

imately 25,000 citizens of California who are permanently and totally '
disabled from respiratory diseases’’, that in 1962 177,000 chronie
respiratory conditions required hospital attention and that also in
1962 a total of 2,035,000 chronic respiratory conditions required med-
ical attention. In the face of these figures, the impact of this program
will be minimal with a projected caseload of 20-24 patients statewide.
‘We believe that it is more realistic to- anticipate that the approval of
the proposal will establish a poliey which will lead to future requests
for partial or complete state support of such major activities as the
$1,334,300, 1962-63, respiratory disease medical eare program currently
carried on at the Rancho Los Amigos medical facility. This program is
operated by the County of Lios Angeles and supported, in part, from
private sources some of which, such as those from the National Polio
Foundation, are being gradually withdrawn. Support is also provided
by local, federal and state sources with this latter support coming from
the state crippled children’s program. We believe that it will be neces-
sary to greatly expand the proposed centers and establish additional
centers in other areas of the State if the proposed program is to be
developed in any meaningful way.

We believe that the full extent of future state support of this poten-
tial multimillion dollar program should be clearly spelled out prior to
any affirmative action by the Leglslature to support a regional respira-
tory center program.

In addition to the question of the relatively minor impact which this
program would have on the problems described in the report, and the
possible implications of substantial future costs, there is serious ques-
tion as to the actual objectives of the program as proposed. Before
taking any action in this area, we believe that the Legislature should
have satisfactory answers to at least the following questions:

1. What is the objective of the program?

2. Is it intended to provide treatment for research purposes, for
demonstration purposes, for rehabilitation purposes, or is it to
provide treatment for persons otherwme unable to secure treat-

. ment?

3. Is it a training program for specialists ?

4. Will treatment be limited to one kind of disability, for example
postpolio patients, or will the program attempt to cover the entire
range of disabilities? _

5. What criteria of eligibility will exist to select 20-24 patients from
a potential of 202, 000 cases?

6. If the program is in fact a rehabilitation program, what are the
rehabilitation objectives? Vocational, family, medical, reduced
treatment cost, personal, or what?

7. How does this proposal relate to the recent public interest in
respiratory illnesses stemming from the Surgeon General’s and
other reports on the effects of cigarette smoking? How is it in-
tended to fit into the overall pieture of research and- activity in
that area?

441



Public Health : Items 178-179

Division of Research—Continued

These are only a sample of the serious pohcy questions raised by
this proposal. We suggest, if the department i is convineed that an unmet
need exists in this area and that a program is appropriate to the fune-
tion of the Department of Public Health, that they carefully delineate
the scope and poliey of such a proposal for submission to the Liegisla-
ture at a future date,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH .
lTEM 178. of the Budget Bill . : - Budget page 476

FOR SUPPORT OF MEDICAL STUDIES UNIT
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested $50;000
‘Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 50,000
‘ Increase : None
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $50,000
Summary of Recommended Reductions Budget

Amount Page Line

Medical Studies Unit $50,000 476 25

ANALYSIS

The 1963 Session of the Legislature authorized a unit to study public
medical care programs in California.

We recommend deletion of the $50,000 for medical care studies. .

_ . We recommend the deletion of General Fund support for this item
due to the fact that the Budget Act of 1963 approved at the last session
of the Legislature provided for $50,000 of General Fund support to be
matched by $100,000. of outside reimbursements. These reimbursements
were to be from foundation or other outside sources. The Budget Act
also provided ‘‘that no part of the General Fund shall be expended
until other funds are made available for this purpose.’’

However, the budget indicates that this matehing of $2 of funds from
outside sources to $1 of General Funds is not being carried out in the
current year in that a matching of $1 of state funds with only $1 of
funds from outside sources is scheduled for expenditure in the current
year. This one-for-one approach is also proposed to be continued in the
budget year. We believe that this proposal is clearly contrary to legis-
lative intent as expressed in the Budget Act of 1963 and recommend de-
letion of General Fund support for this item.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
ITEM 179 of the Budget Bill Budget page 476

FOR SUPPORT OF TUBERCULOSIS LABORATORY RESEARCH
AND TESTING FROM THE GENERAL FUND

. Amount requested ' : $55,000
-Bstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 55,000
Increase ' None

442



Item 180 ' Public Health

Department of Public Health-—-Contmued
- ANALYSIS

The Department of Publie Health was authorized under Chapter
1918, Statutes of 1961, to provide supplemental laboratory services for
- the control of tuberculosis during the 1961-62 and 1962-63 fiscal years
including drug sensitivity. tests, identification of unclassified organisms,
and training for laboratory technicians.

The budget requests $55,000 to continue these supplemental tubereu-
losis laboratory services. This is the same-amount which 1s estimated
to be expended in the current year.

We recommend approval of the budget as submitied.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBI.iC HEALTH .
ITEM 180 of the Budget Bill Budget page 476

FOR SUPPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONTROL
BOARD FROM THE GENERAL FUND

‘Amount requested $518,913
HEstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 507,005
Increase (2.4 percent) $11,908
Increase to maintain existing level of service.___ $11,908 ‘
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION : None
ANALYSIS ’ '

The Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Board is charged with the fol-
lowing responsibilities:

1. Determining and publishing the criteria for approval of motor
vehicle pollution control devices.

2. Issuing certificates of approval for acceptable devices.

3. Exempting certain classes of vehicles from compliance Wlth Chap-
ter 3, Division 20, Health and Safety Code.

The board requests $518,913 for the support of its operations during
the budget year. This is an increase of $11,908, or 2.4 percent, above
the $507,005 which is estimated to be expended in the current year. The
board proposes that the existing 15.6-man staff be supplemented by four
full-time and three temporary clerical positions. These positions-are -
proposed to be largely financed by a net reduction of $50,902 in ‘‘con-
tractual services—others.”” This increase in staff is proposed to handle
workload increases the board anticipates will occur as the mandatory
aspects of the crankecase control device program become effective. We
believe that there is a potential increase in workload due to this erank-
case control program and agree that the board should have a staff
which is adequate to carry out this activity. However, we are concerned
with the proposal for a larger permanent staff for a program, the work-
load potential of which can only be estimated and which will have
temporary peaks of activity. We also believe that this activity may level
off or decline in the next year or two. We feel that the proposal for
additional permanent staff is premature.

443



Rehabilitation ~ General Activities

Department of Public Health—Continued
1 Administrative assistant I (budget page 477, lme 12) .. $7 080

This position is proposed to handle business services and the auto
test fleet. The position will also provide administrative assistance to
the executive officer and to the assistant to the executive officer so that
they can meet increasing demands for liaisom with state and enforce-
ment agencies, device manufacturers, news media, the auto-service in-
dustry and the public.

We recommend approval of $7,080 for one administrative ass'&sta'nt I
for the budget year only.

1 Associate engineer (budget page 477, line 13) . __________ $9,036
1 Junior engineer (budget page 477, line 14) ______________ 6,744

These positions are proposed to provide for surveillance of the crank-
case devices which are installed on used vehicles in order to insure
quality control of devices and the level of capability of the installers
of these devices.

We recommend approval of $15,780 for one associate engineer and
one assistant engineer for the budget year only.

1 Intermediate stenographer (budget page 477, line 15)_____ $3,948

This posmon would provide clerical support to the three adminis-
trative and engineering positions proposed above.

We recommend approvael of $3,948 far one inlermediate stenogmpher
for the budget year only.

Temporary help (budget page 477, line 16) ________________ $12,000

Temporary help in the amount of $12,000 is proposed to provide
clerical services associated with the anficipated increase in phone calls
and letters as the crankcase control device requirement becomes ef-
fective. Temporary help in the amount of $6,500 was approved admin-
istratively during the current year.

We recommend approval of $12,000 for tempora,ry help for the
budget year only.

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION
General Activities

The State Department of Rehabilitation was established by Chapter
1747, Statutes of 1963, and officially came into being as of October 1,
1963 The department has assumed the responsibility for a number of
rehabilitation programs which were previously in the State Depart-
ment of Education.

Programs in the vocational rehabilitation field include the statewide
Division of Vocational Rehabilitation and a number of special projects.

Programs in the blind rehabilitation field are directed by the Division
of Rehabilitation of the Blind and include blind rehabilitation coun-
selors, the Orientation Center for the Blind which is soon to be located
in' Albany, Business Enterprise Program for the Blind, Field Re-
habilitation Services for the Blind, California Industries for the Blind
production centers located in Berkeley, Lios Angeles and San Diego and

444



Ttem 181 ' Rehabilitation

General Activities—Continued
opportunity work centers for the blind located in Los Angeles, Berkeley
and San Jose.

The department also administers a 100 percent federally financed old
age and survivors insurance disability certification program.

The budget presentatlon of the Department of Rehabilitation is
divided into three major segments including the general activities
budget of the department and separate budget presentations for the

Orientation Center for the Bhnd and California Industries for the
Blind.

General Activities
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION )
ITEM 181 of the Budget Bill S Budget page 483

FOR SUPPORT OF GENERAL ACTIVITIES
FROM THE GENERAL FUND i
Amount requested i $4,878,951
Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year - 3,912,801
Increase (24.6 percent) $966,150
Increase to maintain existing level of service_.__ $766,684
Increase to improve level of service______._______ 151,294
Increase for new service 48,172
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION . $123,564
Summary of Recommended Reductions .
Total General : Budget
amount *fund Federal ILocal Page Line
Division of Vocational : :
Rehabilitation
Administration
Operating expenses
Purchase of consultative
services—sheltered
workshops ________ $10,000 $4,920  $5,080 — 487 49
Vocational guidance and
placement
14 Voecational rehabilita- :
tion counselors ______ 99,120 41,921 50,119 $7,080 488 24
4 Job development spemal— . .
ists o 28,320 14,036 14,284 — 488 25
Program augmentation
supporting staff _____ 113,000 55,607 - 57,393 -~ 488 22,26,
28, 29

Division of Rehabilitation for
the Blind
Business Enterprise Program
for the Blind i
1 Business enterprise offi- :
cer I .. . ___ . ___ 7,080 7,080 - = 492 - 50

$257,520  $123,564 $126,876 $7,080

445



-Rehabilitation : Item 181
General Activities—Continued '

"ANALYSIS

An appropriation of $4,878, 951 is requested from the General Fund
‘to finance the general act1v1t1es of the department, including special
_projects. This proposal is $966,150, or 24.6 percent, above the $3,912,-
‘801 estirmated current year expendltures in this area. The major com-
ponents of this increase include vocational guidance and placement
‘workload positions; transfer of the mental hygiene project from spe-
‘cial project financing to base program financing ; and the fact that some
of the general activity was financed for only nine months in the current
year and is now proposed to be financed for a full year. The remaining
portion is this increase of $966,150 can be 1arge1y attributed to a pro-
gram augmentation of $520,560. .

Some of the general activities of the department are funded at a
base program rate in which 50.79 percent is supported by federal funds
and 49.21 percent is sppported by General Fund financing. Special
projects are funded under varying federal-state financing formulas as
set forth in our analysis of each project. Blind rehabilitation activities

-.are also funded by various federal-state financing formulas.

Division of Depurﬁnentul Administration

This division includes the executive office' and general administrative
services including fiscal and personnel services. Twelve and one-half
positions were transferred from the Department of Education, and sev-
enteen new positions, including the director, deputy director, ete., were
established admlmstratlvely during the current year and are proposed
0. be continued in the budget year.

We recommend approval of these seventeen positions.

Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

This division offers diagnosis and evaluation, vocational guidance
and other services designed to enable a disabled individual to be placed
on a permanent job. .
Administration

1 Associate workshop consultant

(budget page 487, lime 31) o __________________ $9,036
1 Intermediate stenographer-clerk
budget page 487, line 38) . _________________ e 4,452
.- Purchase of consultative services—sheltered workshops o
* (budget page 487, line 49) . ____________ 60,000

Two positions and $10,000 of contractual consulting services under
operating expenses are proposed on a workload basis to serve the in-
creased number of both private and public. workshops in the State in-
¢luding the six Department of Rehabilitation operated -centers and
workshops. This staff will be assigned to Southern California to relieve
the existing eonsultant of his Southern California workload.

We recommend approval of $13,488 for one associate workshop con-
- sultont (md one stenogmpher—clerk We recommend the deletion of

+ 446



Item 181 ) ’ Rehabilitation

Division of Vocational Rehabilitation—Continued -
$10,000 in operating expenses for purchase of consultative sermces—
sheltered workshops.

- Our recommendation for approval is on the basis of the department’s
intention that these positions will work with the six recently acquired
‘departmental centers and workshops in an attempt to resolve:some of
the problems which have resulted in recurrent financial losses, and a
financial burden on the General Fund for many years. The 1959 session
of the Legislature established the consultative workshop program for
rehabilitation workshops and this program has continued to. grow to
the point that the proposed workshop consultant plus clerical support
appears to be justified on a workload basis. However, we do. not be-
lieve that an additional $10,000 for the purchase of consultative :serv-
ice—sheltered workshops is justified. Funds were made available in
1960 so that contracts could be entered into with six technical con-
sultants to help workshops solve their problems. By the 1962-63 fiscal
year,; this program had grown to the $44,819 which was spent to enter
into contracts with 12 technieal consultants and in the current year
$50,000 is proposed to be expended on this program. .This consulta-
tion program has had a rapid growth and the additional $10,000 ap-
pears to represent an unjustified improvement in the level of consulta-
“tive services which are provided to rehabilitation workshops

Vocational Guidance and Placement

A total of 78.5 new positions are proposed to carry on the activity of
this unit during the budget year.
1 Supervising vocational rehabilitation cmmselor IT (budget
page 488, line 20) __ - e __ $8,604

-One supervising counselor IT is proposed to dlrect the aet1v1ty of a
proposed distriet office in the San Bernardino area. This position is
proposed at the same supervisory level as the chief of each of the ex1st—
ing 10 distriet offices. -

We recommend approval of $8,604 in salames and wages for one
supervising vocational rehabilitation counselor I1.

-1 Supervising vocational rehabilitation counselor I (budget

page 488, line 20) _— _ - $7,800
6" Vocational rehabilitation counselors ( budget page 488, ‘
line 24) —— 42,480

7 Intermediate stenogmphers (budget page 488 lme 26)____ 31,164
.1 Medical consultant—intermittent (budget page 488, line

28) _ 12,696

These 15 positions are proposed on a program workload basis for as-

s1gnment to the various rehabilitation offices. The supervising counselor

is based on existing workload ratios for supervisory positions. Six coun-

selor. positions are proposed on the existing counselor to population
ratio (one counselor to each 80,830 of the state population between 16

447



‘Rehabilitation Ttem 181
Division of Vocational Rehabilitation—Continued

ity own decision as to whether it wishes to establish and maintain a
locally developed and directed program concerned with the evaluation
and counseling of educable mentally retarded students. We are also
.concerned with the implications for ultimate state costs of this new
program when we consider that we have 1,585 school districts in Cali-
-fornia ineluding 1,178 elementary, 203 hlgh school, 155 unified and 49
. junior college d1str1cts

4 Job development specialist (budget page 488, line 85 )____ $28,320

The budget proposes a new job development program to be carried
oout by four job development specialists assigned to four metropolitan
- district offices to eontinually survey job placement opportunities.

" We recommend a reduction of $28,320 in salaries and wages for four
job development specialists.

. We agree that the department can improve efficiency by developing
job placement opportunities on a specialized basis. This can be aceom-
plished by assigning qualified counselors to this activity. This approach
will reduce the total job placement time spent by existing counselors
and thus result in a more efficient use of counselor time. The net effect
should be a significant increase in counselor time available to the entire
‘vocational rehabilitation program. We therefore, believe that no addi-
‘tional positions should be created to carry out the proposed new job
development program as this program can be implemented by a reas-
signment of existing staff of the department.

4 Supervising vocational rehabilitation counselors I (bud-

get page 488, line 22)__ - $51,200
1 Medical consuliont (intermitient) (budget page 488,

line 28) 12,696
1 Vocdtional psychologist (budget page 488, lme 29)____ 8,604

18 Intermediate stenographers (budget page 488, line 26). 80,136

A total of $132,636 in salaries and wages is proposed for 24 support-
ing staff to the proposed program augmentation staff. This program
augmentation staff consists of the twenty-one voecational rehabilitation
consultants and job development specialists which have previously been
analyzed. -

We recommend a reduction of $113,000 in salaries and wages for
supporting staff to the program augmentatwn positions. We recommend
approval of the balance of $19,636 in salaries and wages for program
augmentation supporting staff.

- -We have recommended approval of approximately 14 percent of the
program augmentation positions. We are therefore recommending ap-
proval of $19,636, or 14 percent, of the proposed $132,636 in salaries
-and wages for positions to support such program staff. The decision as
‘to the actual positions to be established with thls $19,636 allocation
should be left to the administration. ‘

450



Ttem 181 Rehabilitation

DIVISIOI'I of Vocational Rehabilitation—Continued
Operating Expenses -

A total of $527,544 is proposed to increase case service funds from
$21,644 to $25,000 for each experienced counselor and from $10,000 to
$12,500 for each new counselor.
We recommend approval of $527,544 for increased case service funds.
The budget justification indicates that since 1956-57 allowances for
_ eage services have increased only 13.9 percent while the case service
items of cost have increased approximately 30 percent.

Special Projects

In addition te the Mental Hospital Project, which has previously
been recommended for base program financing, the department con-
duets three other special projects: Rehabilitation Services to Recipients
of Public Assistance; Rehabilitation Services to Recipients of Old Age
Survivors Insurance; and Services to the Industrially Injured.

Rehabilitation Services to Recipients of Public Assistance Project

This program was initiated in 1962-63 and was planned to continue
for a three year period. The project is staffed with 18.2 positions dur-
ing the current year and $131,253 in salaries and wages for these same
18.2 positions is proposed for the budget year. Seventy-five percent of
the cost of this project is financed by federal funds and 25 percent
from the General Fund.

We recommend approval of $131,253 in salaries and wages for 18.2
positions for the budget year only..

The 1963 General Session of the Legislature approved this project
for continuation through June 30, 1964 with a progress report to be
submitted if the project was proposed to be continued. This report has
been received and on the basis of this report we believe that this project
should be continued for the budget year only. This -will enable the
project to meet the original planning objective of being conducted over
a three year perlod

The project is des1gned to test the procedure of placing voeatlonal
.rehabilitation counselors in county welfare offices, to work with county
welfare social workers in early evaluation of applieants for publie
assistance so as to determine if a disability or health problem contrib-
utes to the problem of dependéncy and, where indicated, the value of
early referral and vocational rehabilitation services to these applicants.

Rehabilitation Services to Recipients of Old Age -
and Survivors Insurance Project

This project was initiated in 1961-62 and was planned to be ‘con-
ducted over a four year period. The project was staffed with 4.7 posi-
tiony during the current year and $34,695 in salaries and wages for
these same 4.7 positions is preposed for the budget year. Eighty per-
cent of the cost of this project is financed by federal funds and 20 per-
cent from the General Fund. -

 We recommend approval of $34 695 salames and wages for 47‘
posmons for the budget year only. E

451



Rehabilitation. Item 181
Special Projects—Continued .

The 1963 General Session of the Legislature approved this project
for continuation through June 30, 1964, with a progress report to be
submitted if the project was proposed to be continued. This report has
been received and on the basis of this report we believe that this project
should be continued in the budget year only. This will enable the proj-
ect to meet the original planning objective of being conducted over a
four year period.

This project is designed to determine the advisability of serving
the severely disabled of an advanced age who are receiving OASDI
cash benefits and who, after adjudication of their claims for benefits,
were screened by disability certification counselors as having little po-
tential of returning to gainful employment. Counselors assigned to the
project on a sampling basis further evaluate these cases, often using
rehabilitation centers and rehabilitation workshops in the evaluative
process. All those served through this project are severely disabled and
of advanced age. If, after total evaluation, there appears a reasonable
possibility of the individual benefiting from vocational rehabilitation
service, a rehabilitation program is started. At the present time eon-
clusions as to the results obtained cannot be made, and one more year
is required to make a reliable evaluation.

. Services to the Industrial Injured Project

This project was initiated in the current year and is limited to June
30, 1965 or a period of two fiscal years. A lump-sum appropriation of
$300 000 was approved to finance this program. During the current
year 21.3 positions have been administratively approved and $143,512
in salaries and wages is proposed to continue these same 21.3 positions
during the budget year. The program was originally budgeted at the
base program rate of 50.79 percent of federal funds'to 49.21 of General
Fund financing. However, some federal special project funds have been
available during 1963-64 and an additional amount will be made avail-
able in 1964-65. This will enable the General Fund share of the finane-
ing of this program to drop from.$120,870 in 1963-64 to $77,928 in
1964-65, or a reduction of $42,942. During the budget year approxi-
mately 75 percent of the cost of this project will be financed by federal
funds and 25 percent by the General Fund.

We recommend approval of $143,512 in salaries and wages for 21.3
positions for the budget year only.

This project is designed to increase emphasis of services to the in-
dustrially injured through increased referral from the Department of
Industrial Relations and other sources. This approval is recommended
for the budget year only due to the fact that this project will terminate

‘as of June 80, 1965, the end of the budgeét year.

Division of Rehabilitation of the Blind
Administration

1 O'hv,ef ( budget page 492, line 17)__ S $13,173
" 1 Senior stenographer ( budget page 492 line 17 g — - 5,487

452



Item 181 . , Rehabilitation

Division of Rehabilitation of the Blind—Continued

This office provides administrative direction to the division. During
the current year a chief for the Division of the Blind and a senior
stenographer were established administratively. These positions are pro-
posed to be continued in the budget year. '

We recommend approvel of $18,660 in salaries and wages for one
chief, Division of the Blind, and one senior stenographer. .

Operating Expenses

Contractual services for blind residents ( budget page 492,
line 27) . 375,000
- Payments to blind residents (budget page 492, line 28)_.. - 3,300

The department proposes $75,000 in contractual services to provide

“housing for blind residents and $3,300 in payments to blind residents. -

We recommend approval of $75,000 in contractual services for blind

residents and $3,300 i payments to blind residents for the budget year

only. We further recommend that the department be directed to look
to the resources of the Department of Social Welfare to care for these
blind residents no later than June 30, 1965.

The department assumed an obhgatmn of the State to provide hous-
ing and care to 14 former permanent residents of the original Oakland
Orientation Center for the Blind who were moved from the center when
the Division of Highways took over the grounds of the center. These
residents have been relocated through contractual arrangements in a
private rest home. Although no additional permanent residents will be
accepted for care by the department, we believe that the provision of
such care is not related to the rehabilitation funetion of the department.
The department should be directed to make suitable arrangements for a
transfer of the responsibility for care of these blind residents to the
State Department of Social Welfare no later than June 30, 1965.

Business Enterprise Program for the Blind
1 Business enterprise officer I (budget page 492, line 50) $7,080

One additional business enterprise officer is proposed on the basis of
workload to meet an estimated increase in the number of business enter-
prise facilities and to reduce the number of facilities supervised by the
presently authorized business enterprise officers: '

We recommend o reduction of $7,080 in salaries and wages for one
business enterprise officer 1.

During the current fiscal year, the present five business enterprise
officers are each supervising 38 vending stands, snack bars, or cafeterias
and the present two supervising business enterprise officers are each
supervising 25 facilities. The position is proposed to allow for a reduec-
tion in the present business enterprise officer workload from the super-
vision of an average of 38 to 35 facilities each, while the supervising
business enterprise officers would continue to supervise 25 facilities.
This proposal also allows for the supervision of an additional 20 faeili-

453



Reha,bilita.ﬁioh . Item 181

Division of Rehabilitation of the Blind—Continued " i
ties that are estimated will be added to the existing 236 facilities during
the budget year.

We are aware of no deficiencies presently existing in the program
which might be corrected by this proposed position. We have received
no information as.to the benefits to the program which can be expected
to acerue if this position is authorized. An-additional business enterprise
officer was approved for the current year and we believe that the pro-
gram can be adequately supervised with existing staff,

Field Rehabiiitation Servxces for the Blind .
3 Intermediate stenogmphers (budget page 493, line 22) $13,356

Three clerical positions are proposed to provide clerical assistance to
the twenty-four teacher-counselors who carry out a statewide home
teaching and counseling program for the blind.

We recommend approval of $13,356 in salaries and wages for three
ntermediate stenographers for the budget year only.

These three clerical positions would be located in district offices of
the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. We support the principle of

providing clerical assistance to the field teachers. This assistance should *

relieve these teacher-counselors of clerical duties so that more profes-
sional time can be spent in the teaching and counseling of blind clients.
However, we have serious reservations as to whether these positions will
be utilized effectively, in terms of the control and supervision of these
proposed employees. These positions will be part of an agency within
the Division of Rehabilitation of the Blind but will be physically located
in offices of the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. We are also con-
cerned as to the proper scheduling between the teacher-counselors who
are to take advantage of this clerical service and the proposed clerical
staff so that the most efféctive use can be made of these clerical positions.
‘We believe that these problems should be resolved during the budget
year and this in turn forms the basis of our recommendation for ap-
proval of these three positions for the budget year only.

Old Age and Survivors Insurance Disability Certification Program

1 Supervising wvocational rehabilitation counselor I

(budget page 495, line 21) — . $9,480
5  Vocational rehabilitation counselors (budget page 495,

line 28) o ____ 38,748
1 Senior typist-clerk (budget page 495, l'me 26)_____- 5,280

4 Intermediate typist-clerks (budget page 495, line 25) 18,060

2.5 Medical consultants—intermitient (budget page 495, ;
line 27) 40,891

This program is 100-percent financed from the federal Social Security
Fund. It involves the disability certification program for Old Age and
Survivors Insurance.

During the current year, 9.5 positions were administratively ap-
proved on a workload basis and the budget proposes $112,389 in salaries

454



Ttem 181 ' ‘ Rehabilitation

Division of Rehabilitation of the Blind—Continued

and wages for these 9.5 positions plus an additional 4 positions for a
Pproposed total of 18.5 positions. '

We recommend approval of $112,389 for 13.5 positions to staff this
program.

This program is presently earrled out by 144 positions. The proposed
positions have been justified on the basis of a 15 percent increase in
case receipts during the last fiscal year and at the request of the fed-
eral government a broadening of the vocational development duties of
the counselors who are assigned to this program. The total number of
personnel is also directly related to the number of cases adjudicated.

Depariment of Rehabilifaiton
CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND

Summary

There are three state operated and subsidized productlon centers for
blind and physically handicapped workers located in Berkeley, Los
Angeles, and San Diego. These centers produce, within the competence
of handicapped workers, a great variety of useful articles which are
sold. Central administration is provided from an office located in Sacra-
mento.

The program is presently supported from two sources: appropria-
tions from the General Fund and income from the Industries for the
Blind Manufacturing Fund. The General Fund appropriation, which is
proposed to be $374, 551 in the budget year, provides for administra-
tive costs and physical plant operating expenses. All other costs, with
the exception of $5,333 in federal funds, including the expenses of the
central office in Sacramento are supported from the Blind Manufac-
turing Fund.

‘We have continued to express our concern as to the inability of this
center program to operate on a self-sufficient basis, i.e., without General
Fund support. We believe that the California Industries for the Blind
should be able to function as a self-sufficient unit without General Fund
support within the next few years. To achieve this end we have urged
that a sound and efficient production program be established and that
a eomprehenswe sales program be developed to sell these goods. Sales
have, in fact, dropped from $2,725,234 in 1958-59 to a low of $2,129,846
in 1959-60 and in 1962-63 had risen to only $2 527,418 or $197 816
below 1958-59 sales. The Industries for the Blind is eertamly too heavﬂy
dependent on federal business orders with 75 percent of total sales in
1962-63 attributable to federal contracts and orders.

At the 1963 General Session, the Senate Finance Committee directed,
in part, that ‘‘the management of the California Industries for the
Blind be directed to strive for the eventual operation of the.centers
without General Fund support.”” To achieve this end a comprehensive
sales program is to be developed so as eventually to place the California
Industries for the Blind on a self-supporting-basis. This will relieve the
General Fund of its current obligation to support the 1964-65 program
in the estimated amount of $1,767 for each of the industry’s 215 em-

455.



Rehabilitation : Item 182

California industries for the Blind—Continued
ployees. The committee also directed our office to periodically review
the development of this program.

‘We have discussed this matter in detail with the administrative staff
of the Department of Rehabilitation. They advised that while the de-
partment has only been in existence for a few months, they have at-
tempted to give top priority to the problems of the Cahforma Industries
for the Blind. The first step which they have taken has been to
strengthen management by filling the position: of production and plan--
ning engineer with the former manager of the Lios Angeles Center who
‘has had 20 years of industrial management experience. The assignment
of this individual to the direct line responsibility for production at the
centers has freed the general manager so that he can carry on detailed
studies of other aspeets of the program which need immediate attention.

They have also given high priority to a review of the entire sales
program of the California Industries for the Blind upon which they
realize -depends the ultimate success of the program. They assure us
that they will procede to develop immediately a more rational system of
sales of California Industries produects.

‘We are in agreement with the limited progress which has been made
to date and will closely follow the department’s progress in solving the
sales and other major problems of the industries during 1964.

We anticipate that we will be able to present a comprehensive report
to the 1965 General Session of the Legislature as to the steps which the
department has taken to meet the problems of the program and place
the Industries for the Blind on a self-sustaining basis. ‘

Department of Rehabilitation
BERKELEY CENTER, INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND

ITEM 182 of the Budget Bill : Budget page 497

FOR SUPPORT OF BERKELEY CENTER, INDUSTRIES FOR
THE BLIND, FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : $168,580

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year - 171,865

Deerease 9 percent) : . - $3,285
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None
AN ALYSIS

This center’s budget request represents a decrease of $3,285 (1.9
percent) below the estimated 1963-64 expenditure of $171, 865. This
decrease can be attributed to a federal matching grant of $5,333 to
assist in supporting the Berkeley Center’s cost of providing on-the-
job training for new workers as a rehabilitation service.

We recommend approval.

‘No new positions are proposed and the budget request will maintain
the existing level of service at the center. See preceding. discussion
whlch covers all three centers.

456



Ttems 183-184 : _ Rehabilitation

Department of Rehabilitation
I.OS ANGELES CENTER, INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND
I'TEM 1883 of the Budget Bill Budget page 499

FOR SUPPORT OF LOS ANGELES CENTER, INDUSTRIES
FOR THE BLIND, FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested . $140,783

Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year. Zooo 139,080
"Inerease (1.3 percent) : : $‘1;75§
Increase to maintain existing level of service____ - $1,753
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION o None

ANALYSIS

The budget request for this center represents an increase of $1,753
(1.3 percent) over the estimated 1963-64 expenditure of $139,030.

We recommend approval. »

.No new positions or inereases in level of service are part of the
budget proposal. See preceding diseussion which covers all three centers.

vDepurl‘me.n'l' of Rehabilitation
SAN DIEGO CENTER, INDUSTRIES- FOR THE BLIND :
ITEM 184 of the Budget Bill Budget page 500

FOR SUPPORT OF SAN DIEGO CENTER, INDUSTRIES
FOR THE BLIND, FROM. THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested : $65,188
Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 64,353
Increase (1.3 percent) v : ' " $885
Increase to maintain existing level of service..__ $835
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION ) None
ANALYSIS

The budget request for the San Dlego Center provides for an increase
of $835 (1.3 percent) above estimated 1963-64 expenditures of $64,353.

We recommend approval.

- No new positions or increase in level of service are involved -in: the
budget proposal. See preceding discussion which covers all three centers.

i



_Rehabilitation ' - Item 185

Department of Rehabilitation
ORIENTATION CENTER FOR THE BLIND
ITEM 185 of the Budget Bill Budget page 501

FOR SUPPORT OF ORIENTATION CENTER FOR THE BLIND
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount requested v - $143,227

BEstimated to be expgnded in 1963-64 fiscal year 257,545

Decrease (44.8 percent) _ . $114,318
TOTAL RECQMMENDED REDUCTION . None
ANALYSIS

The Orientation Center accepts bhnd persons, with emphasis on the
newly blind, as trainees in an intensive program. directed toward
assisting those trainees in solving the problems associated with blind-
ness. The present program includes travel training, daily living, Braille
typing, home economics, business methods, shop, etc., while other serv-
ices are made available by the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation so
that some of these trainees may become entirely self-supporting.

During the current year, a total of 80 students will be trained at
the center. The center provides an individually developed resident
training program which may extend for six or more months.

In July 1964 the center will move from temporary quarters in Oak-
land to a new permanent center in Albany which is now under con--
struetion. The new center will allow for a maximum average enroll-
ment of approximately 40 students at any one period of time versus
the maximum average capacity of 20 students at the existing quarters
in Oakland. However, it is anticipated that the average enrollment will
not exceed 32 during the 1964-65 budget year.

The formation of the Department of Rehabilitation also made the
center eligible for federal matching grants. These grants are estimated
at $147,826 in the budget year, and,; therefore, despite a proposed in-
crease in total program expenditures of $33,508 during the budget
year, General Fund support to the center will decrease from $257, 545
in the current year to $143,227 in the budget year.

The budget proposes 8.5 positions to augment the existing 29.3 man
staff of the school. These positions have been justified on the basis of
the inecreased workload associated with the occupaney of the new
facility in Albany. ’

2 Teachers (budget page 501, lime 68) ——_________________ 314,160

Two teachers are proposed to supplement the present seven-man
instructional staff.

We recommend approval of $14,160 in sularies and wages for two
teachers.
_ These two teacher positions will be assighed to Braille writing and
typing, businss principles and methods and student counseling.
1 Cook (budget page 501, line 70) ______________________ $4,674

2.5 Food service assistant (budget page 501 lUime 71)_______ 8,862

458



Ttem 185 ° ' Rehabilitation

Orientation Center for the Blind—Continued

One cook is proposed to work with the existing cook at the center.
2.5 food service assistants are proposed to be added to the existing 2.5
food service assistant staff. The proposal includes -0.5 of a position
which was approved administratively during the current year.

We recommend approval of $13,563 in salames cmol wages for one
cook and 2.5 food service assistants. -

These positions are proposed on the basis of the workload involved
in the extension of the present feeding operation from five days to
seven days per week and the increased number of students in the new
centers. We are recommending approval of these positions on the con-
dition that no further care and subsistence positions Will be needed to
meet the growth of the center from the budget year ’s average of 32
to a maximum average of 40 students.

1 Groundsman (budget page 501, line 73),4~;f;_; _________ $4;788
2 Janitors (budget page 501, line 74)_______-_ S 8,088

One groundsman is proposed to work with the one existing grounds-
man and the two janitors are proposed to Work with the one existing
. janitor.

We recommend approval of $12,876 in. salaries (md wages for ome
groundsman and two janitors.

The one groundsman position is proposed on the baslslof_ grounds

area to be serviced and the two janitor positions are proposed on the
“square footage to be maintained as well as the necessity of providing
24-hour employee coverage of the new center. We are also recommend-
ing approval of these positions on the condition that no further plant
operation positions will be needed to meet the growth of the center
from the budget year’s average of 32 to a mammum average of 40
students.
Soclul Welfare
Summary

The number of persons receiving benefits or services from the various
social welfare programs continues to increase at a rapld rate. The
1964-65 budget estimates that 915,000 persons will receive aid or serv-
ices costing $959,500,000. This representsan increase of 165,000 or 22
percent over the 750,000 persons estimated to receive aid and services
at an estimated cost of $830,554,543 during the current budget year.
These figures include- federal, state and county funds for grants-in-
aid, medical care, licensing,. adoptions, administrative costs and mis-
cellaneous spemal services, A summary of social welfare costs appears
below.

459



09%

Categorical aids* »
Aid to the blind*

Aid to the disabled

Aid to families with dependent children

Old age security e

Medical assistance for the aged_________

Total aid, medical care and caseloads_..

Costs .other than aid® ___________

1 Includes public assistance medical care.

SUMMARY OF SOCIAL WELFARE COSTS

Actual—1952-53

(Costs in millions of dollars)
State, County and Federal Funds

Actual—1962-63

Estimate—1963-64

Estimate—1964-65

Cost Caseload Cost Caseload Cost _Oaseload Cost Caseload
$12.2 11,681 $19.2 - 12,491 $19.4 12,255 ¢ $21.0 12,975
- - 34.6 27,862 58.2 42,970 91.2 65,570
77.8 165,435 202.0 852,792 233.0 419,710 274.0 484,220
225.7 271,578 8350 259,715 351.0 266,460 367.8 275,330
- - 54.8 - 7.8 - 99.8 -

$315.7 448,680 . $645.6 652,860  $739.4 741,395  $853.8 838,095
244 74.3 91.1 105.6

$340.1 $719.9 $830.5 $959.4

2 Consists of aid to the blind and aid to the potentially self-supporting blind.
3 Consists of state and county administrative costs -licenging, adoptions, special pro;ects, training programs, rehablhtatmn services and child welfare services.




Ttem 185 o Rehabilitation

Orientation Center for the Blind—Continued

The State’s share of total estimated welfare costs. for 1964-65 com-
pared to 1963-64 is as follows:

State General Funds
Comparison of Social Welfare Costs—1963-64 to 1964-65

Estimated Hstimated Percent
1963-64 1964-65 increase
Categorical Alds . o
Aid to the blind and aid to poten-
tially self-supporting blind ___..__ $9,904,100 $10,948,700 10.5
Aid to the disabled__. 30,484,300 48,782,800 60.0
Aid to families. with =dependent
children 90,649,500 108,517,500 - 197
0Old age seeurity __..__..._________ 156,450,000 165,919,200 6.1
Medical assistance for the aged_____ 18,567,000 23,793,600 281
Adoptions—Ilocal assistance ___—_.____ 4,759,047 5,456,264 14.6
Licensing—local assistance ________._ 1,550,400 1,620,045 45
Other local assistance ______________ 943,781 995,012 5.4
State operations . 4,313,088 4,776,802 10.8
Total- $317,621,216 $370,809,923 - 16.7

Cost increases result mainly from leglsla’mon passed during the 1963
General Session and cost of living grant increases.

The single most 1mportant bill of the 1963 session was A.B. 59
(Chapter 510). Major provisions of the bill include:

1. The exemption of earnings of welfare recipients when considering
the size of the grant to the extent permissible by federal law.

2. The establishment of a uniform application process for all pro-
grams which -results in recipients receiving aid sooner, usually the
first day of the month following the date of application, and in emer-
gencies immediately.,

3. The Aid to Needy Children (now Aid to Families with Dependent
Children—AFDC) program was expanded to include families with
unemployed or underemployed parents, effective February 1, 1964.
Provisions also required counties to establish work experience and voca-
tional training programs. The average AFDC caseload is estimated to
increase from 403,200 in 1963-64 to 467,200 in 1964-65. This increase
of 64,000 persons, or approximately 16, 000 families, is due prlmarlly
to the unemployed parent program expansmn

4. Public assistance medical care benefits in the blind programs were
extended to include hospitalization and nursing care for persons under
65. If they are 65 or over, they are eligible to receive benefits from
the medical assistance for the aged program.

5. Btate residence, as an eligibility requirement, was repealed from

welfare programs for the blind.

“ 6, A provision is added to the Welfare and Institutions Code to
provide for special supplementary grants to pay for attendant services
for recipients receiving Aid to the Blind or Aid to the Potentially Self
Supporting Blind.

461



Rehabilitation j Ttem 185
Orientation Center for the Blind—Continued

7. Aid to the Blind recipients are now permitted to accumulate any
additional amount of income and resources for 12 months in order to
fulfill a plan for self-support.

8. The definition of disability was modified in the Aid to the Disabled
program, effective January 1, 1965. The Department of Social Welfare
estimates that 70 percent of one-person general relief cases will be trans-
ferred to the Aid to the Disabled program. The definition of ‘“totally
disabled’’ will read in part;, ‘. . . the impairment substantially pre-
cludes the individual from engagmg in useful occupatlons within his
competence, such as holding a job or homemaking.”” A person must be
permanently impaired but his impairment may be either physical or
mental. ‘

9. An annual cost-of-living ‘escalator clause was created for Aid to
the Disabled recipients.

10. The residence requirement for aid to the disabled recipient was
reduced from five to three out of the last nine years.

11. The scope of coverage in the Medical Assistance to.the Aged
Program was expanded to provide benefits immediately in county or -
contract hospitals or nursing homes. Previously benefits did not begin
until the 31st day of confinement. Benefits will now also be paid from
the first day of the month following the date of entry into ‘a nursing
home. Finally, benefits begin in any facilities not covered above such as
private hospitals either on the 31lst day of confinement or after the
cost reaches $3,000, whichever is sooner. Any benefits being provided
within the first 30 days will be financed from federal and county funds’
in any of the above situations.

12. A new Medical Assistance for the Aged provision was added
which provides that county and federal funds can be used to make
retroactive payments up to three months prior to the date of applica-
tion for aid.

13. Responsible relatives’ pr0v1s1ons were repealed for the Medical
Assistance for the Aged program.

All provisions relating to the Medical Assistance for the Aged pro-
gram became effective immediately by emergency measure.

One major social welfare bill—A.B. 2540 (Chapter 1988)—trans-
ferred all medical special needs to the Public Assistance Medical Care
(PAMC) program and increased available funds from a maximum
average of $15 to $17.50 per month per reeipient This will effect all
categorical aid  programs. In theory there is not intended to be any
1ncreased cost because recipients’ grants are supposed to be reduced by
the amount of their medieal special needs since such needs will now be
met under the Public Assistance Medical Care program. Although we
have no means of verifying whether in fact the theory has proven to
be valid, it is noticed that the average grants estimated for 1964-65 are
all higher, not lower, than either actual average grants in 1962-63, or
estimated average grants in 1963-64. Conversely,. average medical
vendor payments are not estimated to increase. Thus, estimates for

462



“EDUCATION LIBRARY
Item 185 : v _ ‘Rehabilitation

Orientation Center for the Blind—GContinued

1964-65 do not appear to reflect the theoretical effeet of AB 2540.
Actual, estimated and proposed average grants are as follows

Public Assistance Programs
Average Grants

‘ Actual Hstimated Proposed
Program ) 196263 - 1963-6 - 1964-56
i Aid to the Blind $112.65 . $117.52 $119.90
¢ Average medical vendor payment _________ 14.56 . '14.43 14.63
Aid to the Disabled 88.63 93.52 96.12
Average medical vendor payment __.______. 14.89 19.92 19.73
Aid to Families with Dependent Children— )
average grant per person__—____________ 4222 41.79 41.80
Average medical vendor payment _________ 3.73 295 . 3.76
Old Age Security i 93.48 96.31 97.63
Average medical vendor payment _________ 14.01 13.44 13.69

No grant increase bills were passed by the 1963 Legislature: Although
cost of living adjustments will increase maximum and average grants,
increased outside income such as social securlty should offset some of
the increase in the adult programs.

‘ Senate Bill 1117 (Chapter 1916, Statutes of 1963) transferred sev-
eral responsibilities from the State Social Welfare Board to the State
Department of Social Welfare. Effective October 20, 1963, the director
is now responsible for adopting regulations, deeldmg appeals and estab-
lishing merit system standards. The board will now- be advisory in
character and has been charged with the responsibility of advising' the
Governor and the Legislature in broad areas of program evaluation and
policy regarding future program growth.

Future growth in the terms of numbers of persons receiving benefits
from, and in the cost of, California’s welfare programs can be expected.
Projected population growth will undoubtedly produce additional in-
crements of needy people. The size of welfare programs is directly re-
lated to population and additionally is responsive to changing soeial
and economic attitudes. Estimates of the dimensions of the poverty
problem in the nation and in California vary with the statistical bases
and techniques, and the definition of the problem employed by the esti-
mator. However, it is apparent that despite the growth in caseload and
in cost which has occurred in the past, the present scope of welfare
programs does not provide complete coverage. Although eligibility re-
quirements for most programs have been relaxed in recent years and
caseloads have increased as a result, they still are below their statistical
potentials. Standards of care have been improved but are still attacked
as being inadequate in many quarters.

In the absence of abrupt changes in the social and economic condi-
tions upon which our present welfare programs are based, we can only
conclude that they will continue to grow at a faster rate than popula:
tion. -

463



Social Welfare 4 : o . Item 186

ITEM 186 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 503

FOR SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
FROM THE GENERAL FUND

Amount Requested from General Fund $4,776,802
Federal Funds : —e— - 3,511,941
Total $8,288,743 |
Estimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year 7,543,759 |
Increase (9.9 percent) i $744,984 :
Increase to maintain existing level of service..._ $516,276 ‘
Increase to improve level of service___...__________ 105,494
Increase for new service : 128,214
TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION $179,627
- Summary of Recommended Reductlons Budget
Direct Operations: Amount Page Line
Adoptions : C )
3 Adoptions caseworkers $23,525 503 64
Medical Care:
1 Medieal program consultant I . 15,323 504 21
0.5 Pharmacist ) 5,206 504 22
3 General auditors IT - 23,864 504 23
1 Accounting technician IT . 5,668 504 24
1 Intermediate stenographer 5,063 504 25
Consultant services—hearing improvements __________ 14,500 504 26

Management Support:
Central Services: i ‘ ‘ :
1 Social service administrator I : 11,112 504 69

1 Manual technician’ - 9,098 504 70
Fiscal:
1 Associate administrative analyst ’
(accounting systems) 11,112 504 27
Reporting : '
1 Associate research analyst 9,883 504 58
1 Junior research analyst 6,834 504 60
- Standardization and Direction of Services: ‘
1 Social service consultant III 9,685 505 8
3 Employment consultants I 28,859 505 9
ANALYSIS

The 1964-65 budget request for support of the State Department of
Social Welfare totals $8,288,743 of which $4,776,802 is from the Gen-
eral Fund and $3,511,941 from federal grants. Th_is is a total increase
of $744,984, or 9.9 percent, over the $7,543,759 estimated to be expended
in the current year. The actual expenditures for the previous fiscal
year, 1962-63, including $135,051 of state and federal funds for the now
inactivated Welfare Study Commission totaled $6,729,841.

Personal Services—Direct Operations
Adoptions. :

3 Adoptions caseworkers ( budget page 503, line 64) _______ $25505

These three adoptions caseworkers are requested for estimated work-
load increases in independent adoptions.

We recommend deletion of three adoption caseworker positions fo'r a
savings of $23,525.

464



Item 186 » Social Welfare

Department of Social Welfare-—Contmued

The department has informed us that 5 of the 38 presently author-
ized positions are vacant and that 3 have been contmuously vacant
since January 31, 1963. Since the present workload is being accom-
plished by less than the authorized number of adoptions caseworkers,
we see no justification to add more positions. We have indicated in
previous budget analyses our belief that the present yardstick is too
rich and onece again suggest that the department realistically survey its
staff requirements in this area.

Medical Care . ’ .

1 Medical program consultant I (budget page 504, line 21) $15,393

The department is requesting another full-time medical program con-
sultant to establish medical standards and interpret questions raised
under the new unemployability criteria in the Aid to the Disabled
program. Although the new definition does not go into effect until
January 1, 1965, the department feels that standards should be estab-
lished in advance ,

We recommend deletion of one medical. program consulttmt for a
savings of $15,523.

In Program Development under the Medlcal Care Division there is
already one medical consultant authorized whose direct function and
responsibility it would appear would be to develop the necessary stand-
ards. The development of such standards, aside from occasional review
or modification, should be a one-time job of relatively short duration.
The area offices of the department have three medical program con-
sultants who could either be assigned to this job or assist the central
office consultant to perform this function. Once criteria are established,
individual cases will be decided by the disability review teams, which
are being increased by three teams for this very purpose. However, this
program, as noted above, does not go into effect until January 1, 1965,
although the full increment of new medical review teams is requested
to be authorized as of July 1, 1964. We therefore suggest that_as
another alternative, the medical consultant time involved in the medical
review team functmn which will be authorized but not directly re-
quired for the review functlon during the latter half of 1964, be util-
ized for this standard-setting function either by direct ass1gnmentv
or by substitution for existing assignments so as to relieve more ex-
perienced people to do this job. In any event, there does not appear
to be justification for adding a permanent full-time consulting position
to the staff of the department to perform a one-time function.

0.5 Pharmacist (budget page 504, line 22) . __________ $5,206
An additional half-time pharmaceutical consultant is requested to
" work on revisions to the current drug formulary and to give ‘‘con-
sultation to the counties.”” The position is requested principally be-
~ cause of an increased amount of material on drug rebates processed by
the EDP unit.
We recommend delemon of 0.5 pharmactst for a savings of $5,206. -

465



Social Welfare Item 186

Department of Social Welfare—Continued

It is our belief that an electronic data processing unit should reduce
workload and diminish the number of jobs, not increase them. Price
and comparison decisions on individual drugs do not have to be made
by -a licensed pharmacist, but can be made by fiscal control personnel
with the aid of data supplied by vendors and the presently authorized
pharmaceutical consultant. Drug formulary should be reduced to a
system, coded and maintained by the data processing machinery itself.

4 General guditors II (budget page 504, line 23)...___ . _____ $31,819
1 Accounting technician II (budget page 504, line 24)__. - 5,563
1 Intermediate stenographer (budget page 504, line 25)_____ 5,063

These positions are requested to 1mp1ement a new method of review-
ing and establishing rates for services paid to the county hospitals for
MAA recipierits. They are requested to initially establish a base for
cost of operation in each of the 77 county hospitals. These positions are
requested on the basis that the amount of money involved in the MAA
program is substantial and that a continuing survey will have to be
made to maintain a rate in each hospital which is compatible with the
service actually given.

We recommend approval of one general auditor II position and dele-
tion of the remaining three general auditor I1 positions, one accowntmg
technician II and one intermediate stenogmpher for a savings of
$584,530.

In a situation 1dent1<3a1 to that which the welfare department is now
proposing to undertake, the Department of Public Health initially
established and is now maintaini.ng rates for 160 noncounty hospitals
under the Crippled Children’s Program.

The Department of Public Health has set rates for private and non-
county distriet hospitals while the Department of Social Welfare will
be concerned only with county hospitals. The total number of services
required under the Crippled Children’s Program fully encompass as
many types of services and possibly more than those required for long
term or acute care MAA patients. The number of county hospital beds
is 26,264 of which approximately 4,000 are tuberculosis beds and 1,000
~are psychiatrie, leaving approximately 21,000 beds for MAA patients
as against 25,000. estimated beds for erippled children. The Department
of -Public Health performs this rate-maintaining function and estab-
lished rates initially with only 1.3 auditors and 2 -clerical positions.
Therefore, one auditor IT supplemented with clerical help recruited
from the Ccentral clerical pool should be completely adequate for this
function.

Consultant services—hearing @mprovements ( budget page
504, line 96) _____ R _ _ $14,500

Provision is presently made under the Publie Ass1stance Medical
Care program for purchase of hearing aids for recipients. The depart-
ment has proposed to obtain the equivalent of full-time medical consul-
tation for setting of standards and establishing eriteria for a hearing
program,

466



Item 186 . ' Social Welfare
Deparfment of Social Welfare—Continued

We recommend the deletion of consultant sermces—hearmg Tmprove-
ments for a savings of . $14,500.

Medical care including care for otological disabilities is already avail-
able to recipients of public welfare. Such care should be provided by
competent licensed medical practitioners and the department should
rely on their competence. If any problems arise in the areas of improper
diagnoses, practicing -without a license, improper care or treatment,
ete., these should be turned over to the professional associations and
the licensing agency which have the ultimate responsibility. The de-
partment also has the recourse of refusing to pay for improperly ren-
dered service. The ordinary citizen relies on existing professional and
licensing agencies to establish standards for his eare and no reason has
been advanced why this protection is not adequate for welfare recipi-
ents and for those responsible- for the administration of welfare

programs.
Management Support
Central Services’

1 Social service administrator I (budget page 504, line 69 ) $11,112

This position is being requested to relieve the -deputy director of

- Community Services of the more routine work of report review and

‘analysis, assistance in coordinating the physically separated units and
preparation of work plans and methods

We recommend deletion of one social sermce administrator I for @

sovings of $11,112.
-~ The Community Welfare Services branch is coneerned with the pri-
mary function of the department, which is the actual direct supervision
of the administration of welfare programs by the counties. To accom-
plish this, the branch is organized into three area offices and a central
office. - Each area office has direct responsibility for the day-to-day
superv1s1on of county administration by the counties in its area. Bach
area is headed by a social service administrator IIT who has two social
service administrator IT assistants. The central office has a bureau of
Administrative Review with 17 employees, the office of Fmergency
‘Welfare Services with one employee and a secretary. The prinecipal
function of the deputy director is to supervise the activities of the three
area offices through contact with the area office chiefs and their
assistants.

It appears that there is ample administrative staff in this branch to
adequately supervise its operations and any deficiencies can as well
stem from the manner in which the job is being done as from any
shortage of staff assistance. :

1 Manual technician. (budget page 504, line 70) ———_________ $9,098

The department requests this position because ‘‘the volume of regula-
tory and instructional material issued to the local jurisdictions continues
to grow and becomes more involved.’’ The department produces tre-
mendous quantities of manual material and endless revisions to that
material to be sent to the counties. It is intended that this position
will review all manual material prior to reproduction with a view to

467



Social Welfare Item 186

Department of Social Welfare—Continued

reducmg the volume by more concise writing and organization as well
as reviewing distribution to try and reduce the volume of reproduction.
$91(7)[.79(; recommend, deletion of one manual. technician for a savings of

Any serious effort by the department to economize on the volume of
material must start first with policy decisions concerning the function
and effectiveness of the present mamnual system. These decisions will
have to be based on réalistic appraisals of the basic necessity for detailed
manual instructions and regulations of the kind now being issued and
of alternative methods of aecomplishing the function of supervising
the county administration of welfare. No single technician can possibly
edit all this material. Reduction of manual material can only be accom-
plished if the manual authors are so instructed. Nonessential distri-
bution should be eliminated by a reassessment of county needs from
within the department. This may require a specific department assign-
ment for a finite period of time. Any full-time position, we feel, is no
solution to this problem.

Fiscal

1 Associate administrative analyst (accounting systems)

(budget page 504, line 27)__ $11,112

This position is requested to review county accounting and claiming
procedures. It is requested on the basis that spot checking will reveal
those counties whose accounting procedures are satisfactory and require
a minimum of audit. It is anticipated.that time will be saved for the
auditing staff to concentrate on those counties which exhibit procedural
difficulties.

We recommend the deletion of one associate administrative analyst
for a savings of $11,112.

There are a total of 20 auditors in the Field Audits Bureau, continu-
ously engaged in auditing county accounting and claims proeedures
A major part of their auditing responsibility is to establish whether
or not county accounting and claiming procedures are satisfactory.
Their knowledge and experience is the best source of information as
to which counties require special attention because of procedural diffi-
culties. The addition of a full-time permanent position to review county
procedures which are already known to the auditors will only delay
the making of the decision to assign audltors on a pr1or1ty basis and
is not justified.

Reporting
1 Associate research analyst ( budget page 504, line 58)____ $9,883
1 Junior research analyst (budget page 504, line 60)._____._ 6,834

The request for these positions is based on increased reporting re-
quirements resultmg from the addition of program subdivisions such
as the unemployed in Aid to Families with Dependent Children and
unemployability in the Aid to Disabled programs.

We recommend deletion of one associate research analyst and one
junior research analyst for o savings of $16,717.

468



Item 186 ‘ ~ Social Welfare
Department of Social Welfare—Continded ' ) - : ‘ » o
While the addition of program subdivisions has increased the com-
plex1ty of processing and reporting procedures, the changes necessary
to incorporate these additions are one-time changes and do not justify
. the addition of two full-time permanent positions. We are recommend-
ing approval of the addition of one programmer II position, on a

limited-time basis, to permit the incorporation of these changes into
the -automated data processing system of the department

1 Programmer IT ( budget page 504, lime 59) $7, 971

The addition of three new programs (Quality Control, Defined
Service and Aid to Families with Dependent Chlldren——Unemployed)
has increased the scope of the programming required to convert the
department’s present systems to electronic-data processing.

We recommend this position be allowed for one year only.

The department has requested this position be established February
1, 1964, and be temporarily financed from 1963-64 salary savings.
This position is justified in order to create the initial programming. -
However, once programs are written and routine processing instituted,
the need for continued programming in these special areas will decline
and the continued need for this position should be reviewed at that time.

- Standardization and Direction of Services
1 Social service consultant I11 (budget page 505, line 8)____ $9,685

This social service consultant position is to ‘‘provide direction’’ for

the program of placing mentally retarded and released mental hospital
patients on public assistance in the counties.

. We recommend deletion of one social service consultant 111 for a sav-

ings of $9,685.

The State Department of Mental Hygiene has a total of 531 social
worker positions whose function is to place mentally retarded and
released mental hospital patients into community living situations.
There are 286 employees in state hospitals, and 241 are in the Bureau
of Social Work. We have recommended approval of the Department
of Mental Hygiene’s request for 28 additional positions for the hos-
pitals and 50 more for the bureau, which will bring the total personnel
employed by the State for this purpose to 609. These mental hygiene
employees are cognizant of the availability of welfare programs to
assist them in their job, and maintain liaison and cooperate with
county welfare departments for that purpose The need for this position
is not apparent.

3 Employment consult(mts I ( budget page 505 lime 9) $28,859

One employment consultant is requested for each of the three area
offices to assist the counties in development of work relief and traiﬂing
programs.

We recommend deletwn of three employment co'nsultcmt I posmons
for a savings of $28,859. .

Work relief and training programs were authorized by A.B. 59 of
the 19683 session, effective February 1, 1964. Most counties either already
.-have or are mow in the process of developing such programs. The

469



Highway .Tra,nspox'ta,i;ion Agency _ items 187-188

Department of Social Welfare—Continued

Program Development branch of the department has already. written
the rules and regulations governing the conduct of such programs and
they are incorporated into the existing manuals and have been dis-
tributed to all manual users. It does not appear that these positions,
which will not be authorized until July 1, 1964, even if approved can
be of much help in the initial development of county programs in this
area. No justification for a continuing need for assistance to counties
in connection with such programs has been submitted.

Operating Exbenses :

Operating expenses budgeted for the forthcoming fiscal year show
an increase of $171,921, or 10.1 percent. This increase in all categories
is commensurate Wlth 1nereased costs, personnel and Workload

We recommend approval.

Equipment

The amount budgeted for equipment for the budget year shows a
decrease of $44,059, or 43 percent, over the current.year costs.

We recommend approval

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
nghway Transportatlon Agency Administrator
ITEM 187 of the Budget Bill- Budget page 509

FOR SUPPORT OF THE HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION AGENCY .
ADMINISTRATOR FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND

Amount requested, __ _ $72,254

" Bstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year : 70,70’?

Increase (2.2 percent) - ' $1,547
Increase to malntaln existing level of service._.._ $1,547

TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

ANALYSIS ‘

The amount of $72,254 as requested for fiseal year 1964-65 provides
for the same level of service of the current fiscal year. The slight in-
crease is due to salary adjustments and increases in operating expenses.

" We recommend approval of this item as budgeted.

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
ITEM 188 of the Budget Bill Budget page 509

FOR SUPPORT OF THE HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION AGENCY,
PAYABLE FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND IN AUGMEN-
TATION OF ITEM 175, SECTION 2, BUDGET ACT OF 1963

Amount requested $3,417
Hstimated to be expended in 1963-64 fiscal year : 3,417
. Increase . : None
,TOTAL RECOMMENDED REDUCTION None

470





